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List of Abbreviations/Acronyms 

 

Hillmann may use the following abbreviations and acronyms for common terminology described in 

our report. Not all abbreviations or acronyms may be applicable to this report:  
 

ACM   – Asbestos Containing Material  
AOC   – Area of Concern 

AST   – Aboveground Storage Tank 

ASTM   – American Society for Testing Materials 
BER  – Business Environmental Risk 

CEA  – Classification Exception Area 

CERCLA  – Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act 
CERCLIS  – Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System 

CESQG  – Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

COC  – Chemicals of Concern 
CORRACTS – Corrective Action Sites 

CREC   – Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 

DEC  – Department of Environmental Conservation  
DEP  – Department of Environmental Protection 

DHS  – Department of Health Services 

DNPL  – Delisted National Priority List 
DOB  – Department of Buildings 

DOH  – Department of Health 

DOT  – Department of Transportation 
DTSC  – Department of Toxic Substances Control 

ENG  – Engineering 

EPA  – Environmental Protection Agency 
ERNS  – Emergency Response Notification System 

FD  – Fire Department 

FOI/FOIA/FOIL – Freedom of Information / Freedom of Information Act / Freedom of Information Letter 
HVAC   – Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning 

HREC   – Historic Recognized Environmental Condition 

IAQ   – Indoor Air Quality 
ISRA  – Industrial Site Recovery Act 

LBP   – Lead-Based Paint 

LCP   – Lead-Containing Paint 
LQG  – Large Quantity Generator 

LTANK  – Leaking Storage Tank 

LUST  – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
SDS/MSDS – Safety Data Sheet / Material Safety Data Sheet 

NA  – Not Applicable 

NFA  – No Further Action 
NFRAP  – No Further Remedial Actions Planned 

NPDES  – National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

NPL  – National Priority List 
OER  – Office of Environmental Remediation 

OPRA  – Open Public Records Act 
PAH  – Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon 

PCE  – Perchloroethylene 

RAO  – Response Action Outcome 
RCRA  – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

RCRIS  – Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System 

REC   – Recognized Environmental Condition 
RWQCB  – Regional Water Quality Control Board 

SCAQMD  – South Coast Air Quality Management District 

SDG  – Significant Data Gap 

SEMS  – Superfund Enterprise Management System 

SRP  – Site Remediation Program  

SQG  – Small Quantity Generator 
SVOC  – Semi-Volatile Organic Compound 

TCE  – Trichloroethylene  

TSDF  – Treatment Storage and/or Disposal Facility 
UST   – Underground Storage Tank 

VEC   – Vapor Encroachment Condition 

VOC  – Volatile Organic Compound 
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1.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

Hillmann Consulting, LLC (Hillmann) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 

of 2839 Guajome Lake Road, Oceanside, California (the Subject Property). The assessment has 

been conducted in accordance with our contracted scope of work and the ASTM Standard Practice 

E1527-21 for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Final 

Rule 40 CFR Part 312. This section contains a summary of findings, opinions and conclusions made 

by this assessment. However, this section, alone, does not constitute the complete assessment.  The 

report must be read in its entirety. 

 

1.1 Summary of Project Details 
 

Primary Street Address: 2839 Guajome Lake Road 

City: Oceanside County: San Diego State: California 

Tax ID/Parcel Number: 157-412-15-00 

Property Owner: Sam Dimenstein 

Zoning Designation: R-1: Vacant Residential 

Approx. Property Area: 16.34 acres 

Buildings: One structure and one shed 

Approx. Building Size: 800 square feet 

Approx. Year Built: Between 1946 and 1953 

Commercial Occupants: None 

Current Use: Residential / Vacant land 

Inspected By: Kofi Bonner 

Site Contact/Company: Jeff Patty / ASG Development Advisors 

Site Escort/Company: None 

Inspection Date: April 28, 2022 

Weather Conditions: Sunny, 68 degrees 
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1.2 Findings Summary Table 
 

Assessment Subject 
No 

REC 
REC CREC HREC SDG 

Rpt.

Ref.  

Property Regulatory Records Review: X     4.3 

Property Historical Records Review: X     4.2 

Bulk Petroleum Storage: X     6.3 

On-Site Operations: X     6.3 

On-Site Haz-Mat Storage/Use/Spills: X     6.3 

Transformers/Hydraulic Systems: X     6.3 

Waste Discharges: X     6.3 

Interviews: X     5.0 

Adjoining & Nearby Properties: X    
 4.3 

6.2 

Prior Env. Reports/User Provided Info: X     3.0 

 

1.3 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions 
 

Recognized Environmental Conditions & Significant Data Gaps 

 

Hillmann has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the scope 

and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 of the Subject Property as described in Section 2.2 of 

this report. Any additions to, exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are also described in 

Section 2 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following recognized environmental 

conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) and/or significant 

data gaps (SDGs) in connection with the Subject Property:  

 

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
No RECs were identified. 

 

CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (CRECs) 
No CRECs were identified. 

 

SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS (SDGs) 
No SDGs were identified.  

 

 

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) 

 

This assessment has revealed the following historical recognized environmental conditions 

(HRECs) in connection with the Subject Property:  
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HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
 No HRECs were identified. 

 

 

De Minimis and Other Environmental Conditions 

 

The following de minimis and other environmental conditions were identified:  

 

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS / DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS 
During site reconnaissance Hillmann observed multiple rusty abandoned irrigation pipes that were partially 

embedded into the earth on the Subject Property. These pipes, although not a major environmental concern, should 

be noted, if any land improvements or excavation operations are to be performed on the Subject Property. 

Mr. Zachary Dimenstein, key site manager informed Hillmann that a septic system is attached to the residential 

building on the Subject Property. Based on the lack of any indication that industrial or process wastes have been 

discharged into the on-site septic system, it is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

An unidentified 50-gallon blue drum was observed on the Subject Property at the time of site reconnaissance. No 

staining, leaking, or odor was observed on the drum or its surrounding area at the time of site reconnaissance. 

Hillmann observed stressed vegetation on the central portion of the Subject Property near the unimproved road. 

Multiple large tracks from heavy machinery were noted. These tracks appear to have been made by a small bulldozer. 

Because there is no evidence of any significant earthworks having been undertaken at the Property or the fueling/repair 

of significant heavy machinery, the stressed vegetation is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

 

Environmental Professional Statement 

 

I/We declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I/we meet the definition of 

Environmental professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312. I/we have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history 

and setting of the Subject Property. I/We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries 

in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 312. 

 

 

 
________________________________ 

Stephanie Lamb 

Environmental Professional  
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1.4 Business Environmental Risks / Non-ASTM Scope 
 

Hillmann has performed a limited review of the following potential Business Environmental Risks 

(BER), also known as “Non-ASTM Scope concerns”, in accordance with the contracted scope of 

work scope for this assessment. BER is defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “a risk which can have a 

material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the 

current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those 

environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.” The following is a summary of 

findings for the limited review of potential BERs, where applicable, as per the contracted scope of 

work and limitations outlined in Section 2. For a more detailed discussion of the findings and 

contracted scope of work, please see the referenced report section.  

 

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS / NON-ASTM SCOPE 

Subject Findings 
Not 

Appl. 

Rpt.

Ref. 

Asbestos  

Hillmann was not provided access into the buildings on the Subject Property.  

Therefore, a cursory visual screening for suspect asbestos containing materials was 

not performed. 
X 7.1 

Lead Paint 

Hillmann was not provided access into the buildings on the Subject Property.  

Therefore, a cursory visual screening of the condition of painted surfaces was not 

performed. 
X 7.2 

Radon 
Property is located in the USEPA radon designation Zone 3 or 'low risk' area for 

radon.  
 7.3 

Mold / 

Microbial 

Damage 

Hillmann was not provided access into the buildings on the Subject Property.  

Therefore, a cursory visual screening for evidence of significant damage to building 

materials and finishes as a result of moisture intrusion and/or mold/microbial 

growth. 

X 7.4 

NWI 

Wetlands 

A portion of a 12.71-acre freshwater forested/shrub wetland area is located within 

the Subject Property on a parcel of land that spans from the northwestern boundary 

of the Property to the northeastern boundary. The area is classified as PFO/EM1C, 

which is a Palustrine forested system with emergent and persistent vegetation that 

is flooded seasonally. 

 7.5 

Lead in 

Drinking 

Water 

No potable water service was identified at the Property. 

X 7.6 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose and Scope 
 

This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I ESA industry standards in 

accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21. The ASTM describes these methodologies 

as representing good commercial and customary practice in the United States of America for 

conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to 

the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. § 9601) and petroleum products. As such, 

this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 

landowner, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA 

liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that 

constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses the property consistent 

with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B). The goal of 

the processes established by ASTM E1527-21 is to identify recognized environmental conditions 

in connection with the Subject Property.  

 

The term recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “(1) the 

presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property due to 

a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products 

in, on, or at the Subject Property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the 

presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property under 

conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”  

 

The term controlled recognized environmental condition is a type of recognized environmental 

condition and defined by ASTM E1527-21 as a “recognized environmental condition affecting the 

Subject Property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 

or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 

to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property 

use limitations).”  

 

The term historical recognized environmental condition is defined as a “previous release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the Subject Property that has been addressed 

to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted 

use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the 

Subject Property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use 

limitations).” The ASTM E1527-21 standard has clarified that a historical recognized 

environmental condition (HREC) is not a recognized environmental condition (REC).  

 

The term de minimis condition is defined by the ASTM, “…a condition related to a release that 

generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would 

not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 

agencies.” A condition determined to be a de minimis condition is not REC nor a CREC. 

 

The chief components of this assessment are generally described as follows:  
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• A non-invasive visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property and adjoining properties in 

accordance with ASTM guidelines for evidence of RECs. 

 

• Interviews of past and present owners and occupants and state and local government officials, 

seeking information related to the potential presence of RECs at the Subject Property.  

 

• A review of standard physical record sources for available topographic, geologic and 

groundwater data. 

 

• A review of standard historic record sources, such as fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial 

photographs, prior reports and interviews, etc., to determine prior uses of the Subject Property 

from the present, back to the Subject Property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever 

is earlier. 

 

• A review of standard environmental record sources including federal and state environmental 

databases, and additional environmental record sources, to identify potential regulatory 

concerns with the Subject Property, adjoining properties and properties located within the 

surrounding area.   

 

An evaluation of environmental or other regulatory compliance matters is excluded from the scope 

of this assessment.  

 

These methodologies are described as representing good commercial and customary practice for 

conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying 

recognized environmental conditions. 

 

Business Environmental Risks/Non-ASTM Scope Considerations 

 

In accordance with our contract agreement, Hillmann may have addressed the following potential 

environmental subject matters that are outside of the requirements of the ASTM E1527-21 standard: 

 

• Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM): A cursory non-intrusive visual screening for the 

presence of suspect ACM within the accessed areas of buildings built prior to 1990 on the 

Subject Property. If the Subject Property contains buildings built in 1990 or later, the contracted 

scope of work excludes a cursory non-intrusive visual screening or any other level of evaluation 

for suspect ACM; however, the exclusion for buildings built ≥1990 should not be interpreted to 

suggest that any such buildings are free of ACM or would not warrant evaluation of building 

materials for ACM prior to disturbance. It is emphasized that this cursory non-intrusive visual 

screening does not constitute an asbestos survey/inspection of the premises. An asbestos 

survey/inspection should be sought by the report User(s) if a greater certainty is desired 

regarding ACM and potential asbestos hazards at the Subject Property. Furthermore, a review 

of regulatory compliance matters pertaining to asbestos is excluded from the scope of work.  

 

• Lead-Based Paint (LBP): A cursory non-intrusive visual screening of the condition of painted 

surfaces in the accessed areas of residential buildings/units built prior to 1980 on the Subject 

Property. If the Property contains buildings built in 1980 or later, the contracted scope of work 

excludes any cursory non-intrusive visual screening or other level of evaluation for suspect 



Hillmann Consulting LLC 
 

  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment -7- Hillmann Project No. C3-9014 

2839 Guajome Lake Road, Oceanside, California 

LPB; however, the scope of work exclusion for building built ≥1980 should not be interpreted 

to suggest that any such buildings are free of LPB or other lead hazards. It is emphasized that 

this cursory non-intrusive visual screening does not constitute a comprehensive survey for LBP 

or potential lead hazards. A comprehensive inspection should be sought by the report User(s) if 

more certainty is desired regarding LBP at the Subject Property. Furthermore, a review of 

regulatory compliance matters pertaining to lead-based paint is excluded from the scope of 

work. 

 

• USEPA Designated Radon Potential: Review of general non-site-specific data published by the 

USEPA regarding the Radon Zone classification for the area of the Subject Property. 

 

• Mold/Microbial Damage: A cursory non-intrusive visual screening within the accessed areas of 

buildings on the Subject Property for evidence of systemic microbial problems, including 

visible mold growth, water damaged building materials or musty odors. It is emphasized that 

this cursory non-intrusive visual screening does not constitute a comprehensive survey for 

moisture/mold/microbial damage. A more comprehensive inspection should be sought by the 

report User(s) if more certainty is desired regarding the potential for moisture/mold/microbial 

damages at the Subject Property. 

 

• NWI Wetlands: The Property has been reviewed for jurisdictional wetlands using the National 

Wetlands Inventory Wetland Mapper (http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/NWI/download.html) to 

determine whether mapped federal wetlands have been indicated on the Subject Property. Any 

further evaluation or legal delineation of regulated wetlands areas is excluded from the scope 

of work. It is also emphasized that a field delineation of regulated wetlands by a qualified 

professional would be warranted to more fully determine the presence or absence of regulated 

wetlands at the Subject Property. 

 

• Lead in Drinking Water: Review of the potential for elevated levels of lead in the drinking water 

by determining the source of the drinking water supply and a review of available testing or 

compliance data reports. 

 

2.2 Property Location/Legal Description 
 

Property location and legal description details are described as follows:  

 

Primary Street Address: 2839 Guajome Lake Road 

City: Oceanside County: San Diego State: California 

Tax ID/Parcel Number: 157-412-15-00 

Approx. Land Area: 16.34 acres 

Apprx. Latitude/Longitude: North 33.244361 degrees/West -117.26479 degrees 

Additional Details (if appl.): NA 

Property Owner: Sam Dimenstein 

Zoning Designation: R-1: Vacant Residential 

http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/NWI/download.html
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2.3 Data Gaps 
 

A data gap is defined by the ASTM as a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this 

practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. A 

data gap is only significant if other information and/or professional experience raises reasonable 

concerns involving the data gap and the ability to determine the presence or absence of recognized 

environmental conditions. The following table summarizes data gaps encountered during the 

assessment as well as a discussion of their significance.   

 

Data Gap: Significant 

(Yes/No)? 
Discussion 

Historical records data failure No Record gaps exceeding five years were encountered; however, no 

significant site use changes are suspected during these intervals. 

Response to agency records 

requests not received as of date 

of report. 

No Any additional information indicative of a REC will be forwarded 

upon receipt. 

 

2.4 ESA Report Component Dates/Viability 
 

The ASTM E1527-21 standard states that an environmental site assessment (ESA) is presumed to 

be viable when it is conducted within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition of the Subject 

Property (or, for transactions not involving an acquisition such as a lease or refinance, the date of 

the intended transaction). Specifically, all of the following components must be conducted or 

updated within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition or prior to the date of the transaction. The 

following table summarizes the component completion dates: 

 

ESA Component Completion Date 

Interviews April 26, 2022 

Env Lien Search (excluded from scope) 

Government Records Review April 19, 2022 

Visual Inspections April 28, 2022 

Env. Professional Declaration  May 3, 2022 

 

2.5 User Reliance 
 

This report is for the exclusive use of Rincon Homes and additional relying entities, if any, named 

on the front cover. No additional individuals or entities shall be permitted to rely upon any data, 

interpretation, reports or other information or documentation contained in this report, without first 

obtaining the consent of Rincon Homes; and without obtaining written consent from Hillmann in 

the form of a reliance agreement/letter.  

 

Hillmann may, in its sole discretion, withhold its consent to additional reliance and/or Hillmann 

may condition consent for reliance upon payment of a fee or other conditions. 

 

2.6 Significant Assumptions 
 

The following significant assumptions are made:  
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• The site operations at the time of the site visit are assumed to reflect typical site conditions 

relative to potential environmental conditions and that no concealment of environmental 

conditions or releases by site owners or occupants has occurred. Likewise, it is assumed that no 

areas of the Subject Property with potential environmental concerns or RECs were concealed 

or otherwise not reported, intentionally or unknowingly, by the Subject Property 

owners/occupants and/or site escort at the time of the site visit.  

 

• For the purpose of estimating the approximate direction of groundwater flow in the absence of 

site-specific groundwater data, unless indicated otherwise, an assumption has been made that 

the gradient of groundwater flow follows the surface topography of the Subject Property and 

immediate surrounding area.  

 

2.7 General Limitations and Exceptions 
 

Limitations 

 

The report turnaround time specified by the contract agreement for this assessment may present a 

limitation to the availability of pertinent regulatory agency records. Such limitations, if 

encountered, would be further specified in Section 4.1.  

 

Significant limitations related to the condition or accessibility of the Subject Property at the time 

of the site reconnaissance, if encountered, are reported in Section 6.1. 

 

Other Exceptions or Deletions 

 

No other exceptions or deletions from the ASTM Standard E1527-21 are reported. 

 

Special Terms and Conditions 

 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been prepared using reasonable efforts in each 

phase of its work to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with hazardous 

substances, wastes and petroleum products at the Subject Property.  Findings within this report are 

based on information collected from observations made on the day of the site reconnaissance and 

from reasonably ascertainable information obtained from governing public agencies and private 

sources.   

 

This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition of 

the conditions above or below grade.  Information in this report is not intended to be used as a 

construction document and should not be used for demolition, renovation, site development, 

redevelopment, or other construction purposes.  No representation or warranty is made that the past 

or current operations at the Subject Property are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable 

federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes. 

 

Findings, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on visual 

observations of the Subject Property, interviews conducted, the records reviewed, information 

provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied drawings and documents. 
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Information obtained during the assessment, whether written, graphic or verbal, provided by the 

Subject Property contact(s) or as shown on any documents reviewed or received from the Subject 

Property contact, owner or agent, or government agency source; is assumed to be accurate except 

as specifically stated otherwise in this report. Independent verification of the accuracy or 

completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of this assessment is not 

made and excluded from the scope of work for this assessment. No warranty or guarantee is made 

of the accuracy or completeness of information that was obtained from ostensibly knowledgeable 

individuals, regulatory agency representatives or other secondary sources. 

 

Regardless of the findings stated in this report, Hillmann is not responsible for consequences or 

conditions arising from facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed at the time the 

assessment was conducted. 

 

This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against 

operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. 

 

The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and 

compiled by a contracted data research company.  Hillmann can neither warrant nor guarantee the 

accuracy or completeness of the information obtained from the regulatory database report provider 

during the course of this assessment. 

 

Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surface observations and can 

only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques. 

 

Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify aboveground and 

underground storage tanks and ancillary equipment. Reasonable efforts are limited to information 

gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database information held 

in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such methods may not identify 

surficial and subsurface features that may have been hidden from view due to parked automobiles 

and other vehicles, snow cover, vegetative growth, pavement, construction or debris pile storage or 

incorrect information from sources. 

 

No guarantee, explicit or implied, is made that the records pertaining to historical ownership or 

occupancy which were reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past Property 

ownership or tenancy for legal purposes. 

 

The ASTM E1527-21 standard states that recommendations are not required to be included in a 

Phase I ESA report; however, further that recommendations are an additional service that may be 

useful in the User’s analysis of landowner liability protections or business environmental risks; and 

that the User should consider whether recommendations for additional inquiries or other services 

are desired.  

 

Recommended response actions offered in Section 1.3, if any, are provided as an option to the 

Client, and may have taken into account the Client’s relation to the Subject Property and/or their 

intended purpose of this assessment. If included, it is not intended by Hillmann to represent the 

only course(s) of action, or inaction, to take. Furthermore, it is emphasized that additional response 

actions may become advisable depending on the outcome of the initial action(s) taken. Hillmann 
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advises that Client and any additional authorized relying parties as specified on the report Cover 

and Section 2.5, or via letter of reliance extension, undertake consultation with legal counsel 

familiar with environmental and real estate law would be beneficial to the decision making process 

for the type and timing of a response action to identified RECs or Business Environmental Risks, 

if any. 

 

Due to the limited nature of our review of potential Business Environmental Risks, the User(s) of 

the report should consider whether to take additional action(s) to further define, properly manage 

and/or mitigate potential BERs.  

 

The User(s) assumes responsibility for business decisions that it makes utilizing information in the 

report provided by Hillmann. Hillmann shall not be responsible for any conclusions, interpretations 

and/or decisions of the User(s). 

 

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this report and the terms and 

conditions of the consulting services agreement for this project, the consulting services agreement 

shall control. 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

The term “User” is defined by ASTM as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an 

environmental site assessment of the Subject Property; specifically, the entity or entities named on 

the front cover to which the report has been addressed.  

 

3.1 Environmental Lien and Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) Search 
 

The User did not provide Hillmann with the results of an environmental lien and AUL search for 

the Subject Property. No environmental liens or AULs were indicated by the search. 

 

3.2 Prior Environmental Reports/Documentation 
 

No prior environmental reports/documentation were provided. 

 

3.3 User Responsibilities 
 

Section 6 of the ASTM E1527-21 standard describes certain tasks required to be performed by the 

report User in order to qualify for landowner liability protections to CERCLA liability. To assist 

the report User to meet these requirements, the ASTM E1527-21 standard recommends a 

questionnaire of inquiries (User Questionnaire) specified in 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 

312.30, and 312.31 be provided to the original report User.  The following is a summary of the 

User’s response: 

 

Question: Yes/No: Detail: 

Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the 

property: 

Did a search of recorded land title records identify any 

environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under 

federal, tribal, state or local law? 

Yes None found. 

Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property 

or that have been filed or recorded against the property: 

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records 

where appropriate, identify any AULs, such as engineering 

controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in 

place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against 

the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

No  

Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to 

qualify for the LLP:  

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to 

the property or nearby properties? For example, are you 

involved in the same line of business as the current or former 

occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you 

would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and 

processes used by this type of business? 

No  

Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value 

of the property if it were not contaminated: 

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably 

reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude 

that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower 

Yes  
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Question: Yes/No: Detail: 

purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to 

be present at the property? 

 

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable 

Information: 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 

information about the property that would help the 

environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of 

releases or threatened releases? For example, 

 

  

-Do you know the past uses of the property? 

 
No  

-Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or were 

once present at the property? 

 

No  

-Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have 

taken place at the property? 

 

No  

-Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken 

place at the property? 

 

No  

The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence 

of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect 

the contamination by appropriate investigation: 

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property 

are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or 

likely presence of releases at the property? 

No  

Litigation/Administrative Proceedings/Government Notices 

As the User of this ESA, do you have knowledge of (1) any 

pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property; 

(2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings 

relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or 

from the property; and (3) any notices from any governmental 

entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or 

possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum 

products. 

No  

NR-no response 

 

3.4 User’s Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 

The User indicated that the purpose of the assessment to satisfy the City of Oceanside’s Tentative 

Track Map application requirements. 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

4.1 Environmental Information 
 

 Physical Setting 

 

Source Discussion 
USGS 7.5-minute 

Topographic Map 

Data: (EDR Geocheck-

Physical Setting Source 

Addendum) 

The Property lies at an elevation of approximately 186 feet above mean sea level. An 

interpretation of topographic contour lines as well as a review of the EDR Geocheck-

General Topographic Gradient suggested terrain sloping downward towards the north-

northeast. The closest down-gradient water body is Guajome Lake located approximately 

2,640 feet to the west-northwest. 

USDA SCS Soil Data: 
(EDR Geocheck-Physical 
Setting Source Addendum) 

The soil type at the Subject Property is classified as “Las Flores.” This soil type is described 

as  having very slow infiltration rates, clayey, with a high-water table and a loamy fine sand 

texture.  

Geologic Data: 
(EDR Geocheck-Physical 

Setting Source Addendum) 

The geologic formation in the vicinity of the Property is described as plutonic and intrusive 

rocks of the Mesozoic era, cretaceous system, and cretaceous granitic rocks series. 

Prior Env. Reports: 
(Section 3.2) 

No prior environmental reports were obtained.  

 

Additional Sources/ 

Data: 

No additional physical setting sources or data was obtained. 

Groundwater Flow 

Discussion: 

Based on a review of the above information as well as observation of the site, the direction 

of shallow groundwater flow at the site is inferred to be towards the north-northeast.   

 

Federal, State and Tribal Environmental Record Sources 

 

Standard government records were obtained and reviewed primarily via a third-party regulatory 

database report, titled EDR Radius Map™ Report, prepared by Environmental Data Resources of 

Shelton, CT. The report provided government records from the standard environmental resources 

and within minimum search distances specified by Section 8.2.2-Table 2 of the ASTM E1527-21; 

and were reviewed for the purpose of identifying potential RECs in connection with the Subject 

Property. Additional detail of the source and significance of the regulatory databases can be found 

in the regulatory database report in Appendix E. Hillmann has also included discussion of records 

pertaining to the Subject Property from other government record sources not specifically listed 

under Table 2, as applicable.  

 

Reported distances for adjoining property listings, if applicable, are approximate and indicative of 

the presence of a public roadway or right-of-way between the adjoining site and Property.  

 

The reported gradients have been estimated based on a number of factors including but not 

necessarily limited to field observation, review of topographic maps, database listing details and/or 

site specific geo-technical data. 

 

Limited analysis of the details of on-site, adjoining and vicinity database sites was conducted to 

identify potential sources of sub-surface vapor encroachment. This review was based on elements 

of the ASTM “Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real 

Estate Transactions” (ASTM E 2600-15); and also, on elements of “Methodology for Identifying 

the Area of Concern Around a Property Potentially Impacted by Vapor Migration from Nearby 

Contaminated Sources” (Buonicore, 2011-S-103-AWMA). Vicinity database sites pertaining to 
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non-petroleum product releases within 1,760 feet of the Subject Property in the up-gradient 

direction, 365 feet of the Subject Property in the cross gradient direction and 100 feet of the Subject 

Property in the down gradient direction; and vicinity database sites pertaining to petroleum product 

releases within 528 feet of the Subject Property in the up-gradient direction, 165 feet of the Subject 

Property in the cross gradient direction and 100 feet of the Subject Property in the down gradient 

direction were reviewed to identify active contamination sites with the potential to affect subsurface 

vapor conditions at the Subject Property. The potential for vapor encroachment was considered in 

assessing whether or not a REC exists in connection with the Subject Property when reviewing 

applicable sites within those distances.  

 

Regulatory database sites with active petroleum or non-petroleum releases that are considered to 

constitute a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) to the Subject Property, if any, are identified and 

discussed in this section.  

 

The EDR Radius Map report is attached in Appendix E. 

 

Property Listings 

 

The following listings of the Subject Property were identified:  

 

Name/Address: None 

Database(s):  

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

Adjoining Property Listings 

 

The following adjoining property listings were identified.  

 

Name/Address: County of San Diego – 3000 Guajome Lake Rd 

Database(s): RCRA NONGEN/ NLR 

Distance in feet: 880 Direction: W Gradient: Cross 

Data Discussion: This site is listed with EPA ID: CAC003103944. The listing indicated no violations were 

reported for the site. Based on regulatory oversight and lack of reported violations, this listing 

is not considered to be a REC. 

REC Discussion: Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property. 

VEC Discussion: Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected. 

 

Surrounding Area Findings 

 

The following is a discussion of non-adjoining sites identified as located within the ASTM specified 

search distance surrounding the Subject Property. In order to keep this discussion informative and 

concise, discussion(s) is/are provided of the listed site(s) for each database category that appears 

most likely to impact the Subject Property based on distance, area topography and/or regulatory 

status. Listings of sites within the applicable search distances not specifically discussed below were 

reviewed and concluded not to be RECs in connection with the Subject Property or VECs based on 
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various factors including distance, area topography, known or inferred groundwater flow direction 

and/or regulatory status.  

 

Federal NPL # of sites: 0 Search Distance: 1-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

Federal Delisted NPL # of sites: 0 Search Distance: 1-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

Federal SEMS # of sites: 0 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE # of sites: 0 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

Federal CORRACTS # of sites: 0 Search Distance: 1-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

Federal RCRA-TSD # of sites: 0 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   
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State/Tribal 

SUPERFUND & HAZARDOUS WASTE 

# of sites: 1 Search Distance: 1-mile 

Notable Listing: Hi Hope Ranch High School – Melrose Dr./ Hwy 76 

Distance in feet: 687 Direction: NNE Gradient: Down 

Data Discussion: The ENVIROSTOR and SCH listing indicated a “No Further Action” status and correlates with 

a school investigation with oversight provided by the Southern California Schools & 

Brownfields Outreach. The property was given no further action status on April 29, 2004. 

REC Discussion: Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property. 

VEC Discussion: Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected. 

 

State/Tribal 

LANDFILL/SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 

# of sites: 0 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

State/Tribal 

LEAKING STORAGE TANKS 

# of sites: 0 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   

 

State/Tribal 

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES 

# of sites: 1 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: Richardson Property – 2405 N Santa Fe Ave 

Distance in feet: 3,735 Direction: SE Gradient: Cross 

Data Discussion: The CPS-SLIC listing indicated a “No Further Action” status on April 4, 2004. Hillman 

reviewed the GeoTracker website which indicated potential waste oil, motor oil, hydraulic oil, 

or lubricating oil impacts as a result of the sites previous activities as an automotive repair 

facility. The county of San Diego Department of Environmental Health (SDDEH) provided 

oversight for the property. A site characterization was performed at the property involving soil 

and groundwater. Based on the results, the SDDEH concluded that the contamination at the site 

did not need to be mitigated due to future plans for the site. 

REC Discussion: Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property. 

VEC Discussion: Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected. 

 

State/Tribal 

BROWNFIELD SITES 

# of sites: 0 Search Distance: ½-mile 

Notable Listing: None 

Distance in feet:  Direction:   Gradient:   

Data Discussion:  

REC Discussion:   

VEC Discussion:   
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UNMAPPED/ORPHAN LIST SITES 

 Hillmann has also reviewed a list of unmapped sites (a.k.a. “Orphan List” sites) indicated by 

the database report. Unmapped sites that were identified as falling within an applicable specific 

search distance or warranting discussion have either been discussed in the preceding tables or 

are detailed below:  

 

Notable Listings: None 

 

Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 

Requests have been submitted to local, municipal and state agencies for pertinent records pertaining 

to the Subject Property, particularly with regard to potential environmental concerns such as 

petroleum storage tanks, storage and usage of hazardous substances and petroleum products, and/or 

known or suspected environmental contamination. Where applicable, internet research of 

government environmental regulatory databases was also conducted, as well as a general cursory 

internet search of the Subject Property address, for information indicative of a REC. The following 

table summarizes the findings of the research:  

 

Source 
Type of 

Request 
Outcome  

CA DTSC 

Envirostor database 

(www.envirostor.dts

c.ca.gov/public/) 

Online 

search 

Hillmann searched online for records pertaining to the Property. No records 

pertaining to the property were found. 

 

CA GeoTracker 

database 

(geotracker.waterboa

rds.ca.gov/) 

Online 

search 

Hillmann searched online for records pertaining to the Property. No records 

pertaining to the property were found.  

 

www.realquest.com Online 

search 

Hillmann reviewed available on-line records pertaining to the Property. No 

information indicative of a REC was identified.  

 

San Diego County 

Department of 

Environmental 

Health 

FOI 

request 

A response was received stating that no records were found.  

 

EPA MyProperty Online 

search 

Hillmann searched online for records pertaining to the Property. No records 

pertaining to the property were found.  

 

City of Oceanside 

City Hall 

FOI 

request 

No response was received prior to report issuance.  

 

San Diego County 

Assessor’s Office 

Online 

search 

Hillmann reviewed available on-line records pertaining to the Property. No 

information indicative of a REC was identified.  

 

City of Oceanside 

Water Utilities 

Department 

Phone call 

 

A response was received providing the following pertinent records: A 

representative from the City of Oceanside Water Utilities Department 

informed Hillmann that the Subject Property is not serviced by the City of 

Oceanside. 

 

Pertinent records referenced in the above table have been included in Appendix F. 
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4.2 Historical Research 
 

Historical records have been compiled and analyzed for historical property information and 

developing a history of previous uses of the Subject Property, adjoining properties and surrounding 

area. These records were reviewed for the purpose of identifying the likelihood of past uses having 

led to RECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

 

The historical record sources listed below have been sought with the objective to document past 

uses of the Subject Property from the present back to the Subject Property’s first developed use, or 

back to 1940, whichever is earlier. The term “developed use” includes agricultural use, placement 

of fill dirt and other uses that do not involve structures. Hillmann has sought to review historical 

records in minimum intervals of five years. 

 

Fire Insurance Maps 

 

A Certified Sanborn Map Report was obtained from EDR for a review of published historic fire 

insurance maps for the Subject Property and surrounding area. The following is a summary of site 

uses and notable details depicted by the available maps: 

 

Year(s) Prop/Adj Depicted Use(s) Notable Details 

No 

Coverage 

Property: None None 

Adjoining: None  None 

 

A copy of the Certified Sanborn Map Report is attached in Appendix D. 

 

City Directories 

 

An EDR City Directory Abstract report was reviewed for data of former occupants of the Subject 

Property’s Street address. The following is a generalized summary of the findings of city directory 

research for past occupants of the Subject Property.   

 

Property 

Use(s) / Occupant(s): Years 
Residential/ Bowker Wme 1980 

Residential/ Groppell Leonard G 1985 

Residential/ Loretta Birnbrich, Occupant Unknown  1999 

Residential/ Loretta Birnbrich 2004-2017 

 

The EDR City Directory Abstract report was also reviewed for listings of historic occupants of the 

adjoining properties. The following is a general summary of listings of historic adjoining property 

occupants:  

 

Adjoining Properties 

Use and/or Occupant(s) Years 
Residential Homes 1985 - 2017 

 

A copy of the EDR City Directory report is attached in Appendix D.  
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Historical Topographic Maps 

 

Historical topographic maps of the Property and vicinity obtained from an EDR Historical 

Topographic Map report (as attached in Appendix D) have been reviewed. The following 

interpretation of land usage was made by review of the maps:  

 

Year(s) Summary 

1893, 1898, 

1901 

Property: Vacant/undeveloped land 

Adjoining: Vacant/undeveloped land 

1941, 1942, 

1944 

Property: Subject Property was not mapped on this topographic map 

Adjoining: Adjoining properties were not mapped on this topographic map 

1947, 1948, 

1949 

Property: There is a narrow wash depicted on the north to northeastern portion of the Subject 

Property. The property is depicted as undeveloped land. 

Adjoining: Vacant/undeveloped land  

1954 
Property: Subject Property was not mapped on this topographic map 

Adjoining: Adjoining properties were not mapped on this topographic map 

1968, 1975 

Property: The Subject Property is depicted having a structure located on the northwestern 

corner. The rest of the property is depicted as vacant land. A narrow wash is depicted 

on the northern portion of property. 

Adjoining: Vacant/undeveloped land 

1996 

Property: The Subject Property is depicted having three structures located on the northwest 

corner of the property. The rest of the property is depicted as vacant land. A narrow 

wash is depicted on the northern portion of property. 

Adjoining: The adjoining properties to the west and east are depicted with structures. 

2012, 2015, 

2018 

Property: The Subject Property is depicted as having a narrow wash on the northern portion of 

property. No improvements are depicted on the Subject Property. 

Adjoining: No improvements or other depictions are shown on the Subject Property. 

 

If obtained, copies of historical topographic maps have been included in Appendix D.  

 

Historical Aerial Photographs 

 

Historical aerial photographs of the Property and vicinity obtained from an EDR Aerial Photo 

Decade Package report, as attached in Appendix D, were reviewed. The following interpretation of 

land usage was made by review of the aerial photographs:  

 

Year(s) Summary of Interpretation  

1938, 1946 
Property: Vacant/undeveloped land 

Adjoining: Vacant/undeveloped land 

1953 

Property: The Subject Property appears to be under development. There appear to be two 

unimproved roads traveling through the property. Southern portion of the Subject 

Property appears to be undeveloped land. 

Adjoining: There appears to be a residential property to the east adjacent to the Subject Property. 

1964, 

1967,1970 

Property: The Subject Property now appears to be partially developed with two different 

structures near the northwestern corner of the Subject Property. Southern portion of 

the Subject Property appears to be undeveloped land. 

Adjoining: The adjacent property to the east appears developed with a residential building, 

additionally there appears to be a small orchards farm south of this property. West 

of the Subject Property there appears to be multiple residential properties. 
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Year(s) Summary of Interpretation  

1979, 1985 

Property: The Subject Property appears to be partially developed with two different structures 

near the northwestern corner of the Subject Property. Southern portion of the Subject 

Property appears to be undeveloped land. 

Adjoining: The adjacent property to the east appears developed with two residential buildings, 

additionally there appears to be a small orchards farm south of this property. West 

of the Subject Property there appears to be multiple residential properties within a 

cul-de-sac.  

1989, 1994, 

1997, 2002, 

2005, 2009, 

2012, 2016 

Property: The Subject Property appears to be partially developed with two structures on the 

northwestern portion of the Subject Property. There appears to be an unimproved 

road leading to the structures traversing from the west to the northwestern corner of 

the Subject Property. Southern portion of the Subject Property appears to be 

undeveloped land. 

Adjoining: The adjacent properties to the east and west appear to be developed with multiple 

residential properties. North of the Subject Property there appears to be a large 

residential development with multiple homes and improved roads. 

 

If obtained, copies of historical aerial photographs have been included in Appendix D.  

 

EDR High-Risk Historical Records 

 

The EDR Radius Map™ report, which is discussed in greater detail in Section 4.1 and attached in 

Appendix E, provided a search of proprietary databases of potential historical high-risk uses at or 

in the vicinity of the Subject Property. These databases include EDR Historic Cleaners – a database 

of property addresses with records of historical occupancy by suspected cleaners businesses; EDR 

Historic Auto – a database of property addresses with records of historical occupancy by potential 

automotive gas/filling stations and repair facilities; and EDR MGP- a database of sites historically 

occupied by manufactured gas plants and related facilities.  

 

EDR Database On-site Listings: Adjoining/Off-Site Listings 

Historic Cleaners: 
(on-site/adjoining only) 

None None 

Historic Auto: 
(on-site/adjoining only) 

None None 

MGP: 
(1-mile distance) 

None None 

 

Petroleum/Natural Gas Well Review 

 

The historical record sources and the California Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) 

online mapping application were reviewed for records of historic petroleum and/or natural gas wells 

at the Subject Property. No record of any historical petroleum/natural gas wells at or adjoining the 

Property was identified.   

 

Additional Historical Data 

 

Where applicable, the following additional pertinent historical data was obtained:  

 

Interviews/Anecdotal: No additional pertinent historical data was obtained. 

Local Gov’t Records: No additional pertinent historical data was obtained.  
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Prior Env. Reports: 

(Section 3.2) 

Not applicable; no prior reports were provided. 

Site Observations: Indications of historic uses of the Property or adjoining properties were not observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

Other Sources:  No additional pertinent historical data was obtained. 

 

Summary of Identified Historic Uses 

 

The following table presents a summary of the types and approximate date ranges of identified prior 

uses of the Subject Property: 

 

Property 

Date Range Use 
Unk to 1946 Vacant/undeveloped land 

1953 to present Residential 

 

The following table presents a summary of the types of identified prior uses of the adjoining 

properties: 

 

Adjoining Properties 

Date Range Use 
Unk to 1953 Vacant/undeveloped land 

1964 to Present Residential/undeveloped land 

 

Historical Records Data Failure 

 

The ASTM E1527-21 standard defines data failure as failure to achieve the historical research 

objective even after reviewing the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and 

likely to be useful. The objective is to identify all obvious uses of the property from the present, 

back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. Furthermore, 

records of historic use/conditions were sought in intervals no less than approximately five years, 

unless the property conditions appear unchanged over a longer interval. In encountered, data failure 

and its significance as a data gap is discussed below: 

 

Objective Met? Detail Significant?  

First developed use/date 

determined? 

Yes The earliest documented use of the Property was 

residential on the 1953 aerial photograph. 

No 

Record sources at 5-year 

intervals back to 1940 or first 

developed use? 

No Historical record gaps exceeding five years were 

encountered. However, significant site-use changes or 

undiscovered site uses appear unlikely to have occurred 

during the record gaps. 

 

No 

All obvious prior uses 

identified? 

Yes See Summary of Identified Past Uses of this section. No 

 

Please refer to Section 2.3 for additional discussion of data gaps and their significance to the 

findings of the assessment. 
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Historic Uses REC Discussion 

 

The review of historical records did not indicate evidence of a REC in connection with the Property. 
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5.0 INTERVIEWS 
 

5.1 Interviews with Owners, Operators and Occupants 
 

Current Owner 

 

Property Owner  Contact Name Affiliation Interview Type 

Sam Dimenstein 

 

Zachary Dimenstein 

(representative of 

owner) 

Dimenstein Family Trust Email/questionnaire 

 

Interview Date: April 26, 2022 

Interview Outcome/Findings: 
An environmental questionnaire was completed by property ownership, as attached in Appendix C. Pertinent 

information, where applicable, is referenced in the appropriate sections of this report. 

 

Key Site Manager/Operator 

 

Name Company/Title Yrs @ 

Site 
Interview Type 

Zachary Dimenstein 

 

Dimenstein Family Trust None Email/questionnaire 

Interview Date: April 26, 2022 

Interview Outcome/Findings:  
An environmental questionnaire for information pertinent to the assessment was forwarded via email and completed, 

as attached in Appendix C. Pertinent information, where applicable, is referenced in the appropriate sections of this 

report. 

 

Occupant(s)  

 

Name Company/Title Yrs @ 

Site 
Interview Type 

None    

Interview Date:  

Interview Outcome/Findings:  
  

 

Prior Owners/Operators/Occupants 

 

Name Company/Title Yrs @ 

Site 
Interview Type 

None     

Interview Date:  

Interview Outcome/Findings:  
No prior owners, operators or occupants were interviewed. 
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Neighboring Property Owner/Occupants 

 

Name Company/Title Yrs at site Interview Type 

None     

Interview Date:  

Interview Outcome/Findings:  
The Property was not an abandoned property with evidence of unauthorized uses or uncontrolled access; therefore, 

interviews with adjoining or nearby property owners or occupants were not conducted. 

 

5.2 Interviews with State and/or Local Government Officials 
 

State and/or local governmental officials have been interviewed to obtain information of potential 

RECs in connection with the Subject Property. Many government agencies and their officials 

require submittal of written request for records in order to respond. The details in Section 4.1 list 

the various state and local government agencies contacted as part of this assessment, and the 

outcome of each inquiry. In addition, the details of regulatory database research in Section 4.1 may 

have included detail of interviews with officials pertinent to government records review and 

identification of RECs.  

 

Additional interview of government officials not previously detailed in Sections 4.1 are discussed 

below, if applicable.   

 

Name Agency Name/Title Interview Type 

None    

Interview Outcome/Findings:  
No additional local/state government officials were interviewed. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 

A site reconnaissance was conducted to collect information and make observations to help identify 

RECs in connection with the Subject Property. This included visual and/or physical observations 

of the Subject Property and its structures, adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property 

boundaries and the surrounding area based on visual observations from adjoining public 

thoroughfares and accessed Subject Property structures. Subject Property building exteriors were 

observed at ground level, unless otherwise indicated. Where applicable, building interiors were 

accessed and observed to the extent they were made safely accessible with the cooperation of the 

site escort.   

 

Site Inspection Personnel: Kofi Bonner 

Property Escort/Company: None 

Inspection Date: April 28, 2022 

Weather Conditions: Sunny, 68 degrees 

 

Significant Inaccessible Areas 

 

The following significant areas of the Property were not accessed at the time of the site visit: A pre-

fabricated metal shed and a residential home were observed on the Subject Property, however at 

the time of site reconnaissance these buildings were locked and unable to be accessed by Hillmann.  

Considering the historic Property usage, the lack of access does not represent a Significant Data 

Gap. 

 

Significant Limiting Site Conditions 

 

The following significant limiting site conditions were noted at the time of the site reconnaissance:   

The presence of thick vegetation limited the assessor's ability to access and inspect portions of the 

Subject Property exterior for evidence of RECs. It is in Hillmann’s opinion, however, that given 

the current site usage and the historic site usage, this is not considered to be a significant data gap. 

 

6.2 General Site Setting 
 

Site and Vicinity Characteristics 

 

Abutting Roadways: Guajome Lake Road to the south 

Current Property Use:  Residential/vacant land  

Evidence of Past Property Uses: None observed 

Evidence of Past Adjoining 

Property Uses: 

None observed 

Surrounding Area Uses: Residential  

 

Current Adjoining Property Uses 
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Dir Street Address Description 

N 1660 – 1672 Seattle 

Slew Way, 1717 & 1718 

Horseshoe Way 

Residential 

W 5435 & 5497 Albright 

Street 

Residential  

E 2827 & 2837 Guajome 

Lake Road 

Residential  

S 3000 Guajome Lake 

Road 

Guajome Regional Park 

 

No visual observations indicative of a potential environmental concern were noted on the adjoining 

properties. 

 

Topographic Characteristics 

 

Terrain:  
Hilly; large declining slope to the north along central line of 

Subject Property  

Direction of Downward Slope: Towards the northeast 

On-site Water Bodies: None observed 

Other Significant Features: None observed 

 

General Description of Structures and Improvements 

 

Buildings: One residential building 

Approx. Building Size: 800 square feet 

Approx. Year Built: Approximately between 1946 and 1953 

Number of Stories: One 

Basement/Subgrade Levels: None 

Exterior Ground Cover: Native vegetation; soil  

Ancillary Structures: One prefabricated metal storage shed 

Sources of Heating & Cooling: No heating or cooling systems were present at the Subject Property.  

Potable Water/Sewage Disposal: Septic system  

 

 

 

 

 

6.3 Site Features and Conditions 
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Storage/Usage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

 

The following approximate number of containers, and general description of their contents, 

capacity, container types and storage conditions, were observed to be stored and/or used at the 

Subject Property:  

 

Occupant Substance Qty/Container Type Storage Conditions 
N/A    

 

Bulk Petroleum/Hazardous Material Storage Tanks 

 

The following storage tanks for bulk petroleum or hazardous material storage were identified or 

reported to be present; or are suspected to be present based on visual observations:  

 

AST/

UST 

Product Capacity Construction Year 

Installed 
Status Location/Notes 

(none)       

 

Considering the history of development, the potential presence of additional abandoned USTs 

and/or associated buried piping at the Subject Property cannot be ruled out.  

 

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors and their Sources 

 

No strong, pungent or noxious odors were noted at the Subject Property. 

 

Standing Surface Water/Pools & Sumps 

 

No standing water, pools or sumps containing liquids likely to be hazardous substances or 

petroleum products were noted. 

 

Drums, Totes and Intermediate Bulk Containers 

 

No hazardous substance or petroleum product drums were noted.  

 

Unidentified Substance Containers 

 

The following unidentified substance containers suspected of containing hazardous substance or 

petroleum product were noted: An unidentified 50-gallon blue drum was observed on the Subject 

Property at the time of site reconnaissance. No staining, leaking, or odor was observed on the drum 

or its surrounding area at the time of site reconnaissance. 

 

PCBs in Oil Filled Electrical/Hydraulic Equipment 

 

No oil-filled electrical or hydraulic equipment was identified at the Subject Property.  

 

It is noted that identification of PCB containing fluorescent light ballasts, caulk, paint, or other 

materials located inside and are part of the building or structure is outside of the scope of the ASTM 
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E1527-21 standard and this assessment.  

 

Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls or Ceilings 

 

HIllmann was unable to access building interiors to inspect for staining of floors, walls or ceilings. 

 

Drains and Sumps 

 

No floor drains or sumps were noted at the Subject Property. 

 

Pits/Ponds/Lagoons 

 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were identified in connection with waste treatment or disposal. 

 

Stained Soil, Pavement/Stressed Vegetation 

 

The following stained soil, pavement and/or stressed vegetation was observed: Hillmann observed 

stressed vegetation on the central portion of the Subject Property near the unimproved road. 

Multiple large tracks from heavy machinery were noted. These tracks appear to have been made by 

a small bulldozer. Because there is no evidence of any significant earthworks having been 

undertaken at the Property or the fueling/repair of significant heavy machinery, the stressed 

vegetation is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

 

On-Site Solid Waste Disposal/Fill Material 

 

No evidence of on-site disposal of trash, construction debris, demolition debris or other solid waste 

was observed.  

  

Waste Water 

 

Sanitary sewage generated at the Subject Property is discharged via an on-site septic system. See 

Septic Systems/Cesspools below for additional details regarding the septic system.  

 

Storm water runoff at the Subject Property is discharged off-site to local streams/drainage systems 

via overland flow.  

 

No additional waste water discharges were identified at the Subject Property.  

 

Septic Systems/Cesspools 

 

A septic system is present and utilized for on-site disposal of sanitary sewage. The system was not 

observed during site reconnaissance. However, the property manager Zachary Dimenstein informed 

Hillmann that a septic system was present. Considering the lack of industrial waste discharges, the 

septic system is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

 

Wells 

 



Hillmann Consulting LLC 
 

  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment -30- Hillmann Project No. C3-9014 

2839 Guajome Lake Road, Oceanside, California 

No wells (including any dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, abandoned wells, or other wells) 

were identified at the Subject Property.  

 

Railroad Spurs 

 

No railroad spurs were identified on the Subject Property.  
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7.0 BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS 
 

In accordance with the contract agreement for this assessment, Hillmann has performed cursory 

reviews of several potential Business Environmental Risks (also known as “Non-Scope 

Considerations”). The ASTM E1527-21 standard defines the term business environmental risk 

(BER) as, “a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on 

the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not 

necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.”  

 

7.1 Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM) 
 

The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the accessed portions of 

buildings at the Subject Property built prior to 1990 for suspect asbestos containing materials (ACM). 

The information provided in this section, where applicable, is limited to identification of potential 

suspect materials in the readily accessible and observed areas of the building, and their general 

condition. This is not intended to be a comprehensive survey for the presence of ACM, and no testing 

has been conducted. 

 

Hillmann was not provided access into the buildings on the Subject Property. 

 

7.2 Lead-Based Paint 
 

The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the condition of painted surfaces 

in the accessed areas of residential buildings/units built prior to 1980. This is not intended to 

constitute a comprehensive survey for LBP or potential lead hazards, and no testing has been 

conducted.  

 

Hillmann was not provided access into the buildings on the Subject Property. 

     

7.3 Radon 
 

Data compiled by the USEPA, as summarized by the regulatory database report, indicated that the 

Subject Property is located in an area classified as Zone 3 or 'low risk' area for radon. Radon testing 

was not included in the scope of this assessment.  

 

7.4 Mold/Microbial Damage 
 

The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the accessed areas of the 

building for evidence of significant damage to building materials and finishes as result of moisture 

intrusion and/or mold/microbial growth.   

 

Hillmann was not provided access into the buildings on the Subject Property. 
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7.5 NWI Mapped Wetlands 
 

The National Wetlands Inventory online Wetland Mapper (https://www.fws.gov/wetlands 

/data/mapper.html) was reviewed for indications of jurisdictional wetlands at or immediately 

adjoining the Subject Property. The scope of work for this assessment excluded a visual 

determination of regulated wetlands at the Subject Property. It is emphasized that, regardless of the 

data reviewed via the NWI Wetlands Mapper, a field delineation of regulated wetlands by a 

qualified professional would be warranted to determine the presence or absence of regulated 

wetlands at the Subject Property.  

 

The review indicated the following regulated wetland areas on the Property:  A portion of a 12.71-

acre freshwater forested/shrub wetland area is located within the Subject Property on a parcel of 

land that spans from the northwestern boundary of the Property to the northeastern boundary. The 

area is classified as PFO/EM1C, which is a Palustrine forested system with emergent and persistent 

vegetation that is flooded seasonally. 

 

7.6 Lead in Drinking Water 
 

The scope of work for this assessment included a review of the potential for elevated levels of lead 

in drinking water by determining the source of the drinking water supply and a review of available 

compliance or testing data.  

 

No potable water service was identified at the Property.  

 

https://www.fws.gov/wetlands%20/data/mapper.html
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands%20/data/mapper.html
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Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map  N 
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Figure 2: Site Diagram N 

2839 Guajome Lake Road 
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Site Photographs - Page 1 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

  
View of front entrance gate to Subject Property View north from southwestern corner of Subject 

Property 

  
View west from northeastern corner of Subject 

Property 
View west from southeastern corner of Subject 

Property 

  
View south from central portion of Subject Property View south from northeastern corner of Subject 

Property 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

  
View west from central portion of Subject Property View east from central portion of Subject Property 

  
View of shed located on Subject Property View of residential home located on Subject Property 

  
View of automotive vehicles on Subject Property View east from western boundary of Subject Property 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

  
View of electrical pole located on Subject Property View of waste management dumpsters located near 

entrance of Subject Property 

  
View of dense vegetation on northern portion of 

Subject Property 
View of cut sheet metal pieces located near shed on 

Subject Property 

  
View of abandoned irrigation pipe and metal debris 

on Subject Property 
View of abandoned irrigation pipe located on Subject 

Property 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

  
View of frayed cables located on Subject Property View of unidentified 50-gallon drum located on 

Subject Property 

  
View of structure on adjacent property to the west View of adjacent property to the west 

  
View of adjacent property to the east of Subject 

Property 
View of adjacent property to the east of Subject 

Property (2) 
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APPENDIX C 

 

QUESTIONNAIRES/USER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION 



 
 

Environmental Health & Safety | Due Diligence & Remediation Management | Construction Services 

Making a better future for all the communities we touch. 
www.HillmannConsulting.com 

ASTM E 1527-21/AAI - USER QUESTIONNAIRE 
 

Instructions: This form should be completed by a representative of the USER of the Phase I ESA report and 

returned to Hillmann via email or in-person. The report USER is the entity on whose behalf the assessment is 

being prepared and that will be relying on the report for liability protections.  

  

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability 

Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”),188 the USER must conduct 

the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. The user should provide 

the following information to the environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a 

determination that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete. Please complete the following questionnaire and 

provide any of the referenced information (if available) to Hillmann.  
 

USER  

Company Name: 

 USER  

Mailing Address: 

 

Respondent Name 

& Email Address: 

 Date of 

Completion: 

 

 

Property Address:  YES NO DETAIL (optional): 

Search of Land Title Records and AULs: 

Has the User performed a review of land title records and 

judicial records for environmental liens and Activity and Use 

Limitations (AULs) filed or recorded against the property? 

   

If yes to the above question: 

Did the review identify any environmental liens or Activity and 

Use Limitations (AUL), such as engineering controls, land use 

restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the 

property and/or have been filed or recorded against the property 

under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

   

Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to 

qualify for the LLP:  

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to 

the property or nearby properties? For example, are you 

involved in the same line of business as the current or former 

occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you 

would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and 

processes used by this type of business? 

 

   

Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value 

of the property if it were not contaminated: 

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably 

reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude 

that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower 

purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to 

be present at the property? 

   

HILLMANN
CONSULTING



 
 

 

Ph I ESA-UQ Page 2 of 2 Form Revised 01/05/2022 

Property Address:  YES NO DETAIL (optional): 

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable 

Information: 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 

information about the property that would help the 

environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of 

releases or threatened releases? ANSWER BELOW 

 

 

- Do you know the past uses of the property? 

 

   

- Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or 

were once present at the property? 

 

   

- Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that 

have taken place at the property? 

 

   

- Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have 

taken place at the property? 

 

   

The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence 

of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect 

the contamination by appropriate investigation: 

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property 

are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or 

likely presence of releases at the property? 

   

Litigation/Administrative Proceedings/Government Notices 

As the User of this ESA, do you have knowledge of (1) any 

pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property; 

(2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings 

relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or 

from the property; and (3) any notices from any governmental 

entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or 

possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum 

products. 

   

User’s Reason for performing Phase I ESA:  

 

Additional Details, if applicable: 
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PHASE I ESA - ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
Instructions: This questionnaire should be completed by the property owner, or representative(s) designated by the
owner as being most knowledgeable of the physical characteristics, site use history and environmental condition of the
subject property. Please complete, sign at bottom of page 5, and return to Hillmann via email, or in person during the
site inspection. Hillmann contact name: Kofi Bonner Email: kbonner @}iillmannconsulting.com

Document Request/Environmental Report Disclosure: Copies of existing environmental reports and other documents
pertinent to the environmental condition of the Property are requested for review. This includes, but is not necessarily
limited to, the following types of documents.

• Environmental assessments (Phase I ESA, Transaction screen ESA, Preliminary Assessments, etc.)
• Subsurface or water testing: (Phase II, site investigation, subsurface testing, drinking water, groundwater monitoring, etc.)
• Site remediation documents, and any associated regulatory correspondences
• Petroleum storage tank testing/closure reports, and any associated regulatory documents.
• Building survey/inspection/testing reports for asbestos, lead, mold or radon; any associated O&M documents
• Environmental permits/registrations/certifications (bulk petroleum, waste discharge, emissions, potable wells, etc.).
• Environmental/health/fire code regulatory violations or citations

Property Details
Street address(es)

City, ST ZIP:
Property ownership entity

and primary contact person:
(name/company/ph#/email):

Dimenstein Family Trust

Tax ID:
(block/lot or APN) Hl7- IS-tD Contact’s affiliation to owner:

(if other than the owner) Property Manager
Property size:

(acres or SF) 1 1 ^5
Questionnaire completed by:

(if different than above)
Total bldg, area: ^0^ No. of years at, or familiar,

with the Property: WE
Number of residential

units If residential:
No. of years-current ownership: lo

Date(s) of bldg
construction:

Prior owner name/contact info:
(if owned <5 yrs)

Current Non-Residential Occupants & Type of Use
(For facilities with 10 non-residential occupants, please provide a copy of the latest rent roll in lieu of completing the table below)

Occupant Name: Type of Use:
NAICS #
(if known)

Appx # yrs
at Property

Your Property. Our Priority.
Making a better future for all the communities we touch.

www.HillmannConsulting.com
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Spills, Releases, Wastes
8. Are there currently, or have there been previously, any waste discharges on or adjacent to the

property, other than storm water or into a municipal sanitary sewer system? If YES, please elaborate
below:

Currently:
X

Yes No D/K
Previously:

X

Yes No D/K
9. Are there currently, or have there been previous, any septic systems, dry wells or leach fields on

the property? If YES, please elaborate below:
Currently:

X

Yes No D/K
Previously:

X

Yes No D/K
10. Are there currently, or have there been previously, any flooring, drains or walls located within the

facility that are, or have been, stained by substances (or, in the case of drains, used for) other than
water or are emanating foul odors? If YES, please elaborate below:

Currently:

Yes No D/K
Previously:

Yes No D/K
11. Are there currently, or have there been previously, any spills or releases of hazardous substances

or petroleum products within the building(s) or on the exterior of the Property? If YES, please
elaborate below:

Currently:
X

Yes No D/K
Previously:

X

Yes No D/K
12. Has any non-native and/or contaminated fill material been deposited on theProperty? If YES, please

elaborate below: X
Yes No D/K

13. Have any current or former property occupants generated hazardous wastes or other wastes (such
as waste oil, or medical wastes) that required non-conventional storage, handling and/or disposal
methods? If YES, please indicate type of waste and the name of the waste handling contractor:

X
Yes No D/K

Transformers/Hydraulic Equipment
14. Are any power transformers, capacitors, oil-filled switchgear or hydraulic equipment present at the

Property? If YES, please elaborate below; and indicate approximate age and ownership:
X

Yes No D/K

15. If hydraulic equipment is present, indicate approximate age of equipment & ownership:

Regulatory Disclosure
16. Have there been any environmental liens or governmental notification or involvement relating to

past or current use or disposal of hazardous substances with respect to the property of any facility
or structure located on the property? If YES, please elaborate below:

X

Yes No D/K

17. If the property is served by a private well or non-public water system, have contaminants been
identified in the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable to the water system, or has the
well been designated as contaminated by any government environmental/health agency? (If YES,
please elaborate below. If not applicable, please checkSiO)

X
Yes No D/K

Phase I ESA-EQ Page 3 of 5 Revised 04/30/2020
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Additional Details/Comments:
For any questions that warrant further elaboration, please use the following space as necessary, and/or provide
documentation along with the completed questionnaire:

Certifiesition

T Zachary Dimenstein . . . ,I, f , state to the best of my knox
in response to the questions and requests for information coi

vledge, information and belief, that all of the facts stated
itained in this Environmental Questionnaire are true.

Signature: Date. 04/26/2022
Title. Property Manager
O„ behalf of: Dimenstein Family Tru.

(name of entity)
st
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

2839 Guajome Lake Road

2839 Guajome Lake Road

Oceanside, CA 92057

Inquiry Number:

April 19, 2022

6946441.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEDR



2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ

1997 1"=500' Acquisition Date: October 16, 1997 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: February 24, 1985 USDA

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: January 27, 1979 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1970 1"=500' Flight Date: March 06, 1970 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 07, 1967 USGS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: April 10, 1964 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: April 14, 1953 USDA

1946 1"=500' Flight Date: December 30, 1946 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: August 09, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 04/19/22

2839 Guajome Lake Road

Site Name: Client Name:

Hillmann Environmental Co.
2839 Guajome Lake Road 1745 W Orangewood Avenue
Oceanside, CA 92057 Orange, CA 92868-0000
EDR Inquiry # 6946441.8 Contact: Kofi Bonner

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
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Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2018

2015

2012

1996, 1997

1975

1968

1954

1949

1948

1947, 1950

1944

1942

1941

1901

1898

1893

04/19/22

2839 Guajome Lake Road Hillmann Environmental Co.
2839 Guajome Lake Road 1745 W Orangewood Avenue
Oceanside, CA 92057 Orange, CA 92868-0000

6946441.4 Kofi Bonner

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Hillmann Environmental Co. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 33.244361 33° 14' 40" North

C3-9014 -117.26479 -117° 15' 53" West
Zone 11 North
475332.80
3678408.61
188.94' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

6946441 4 2

EDR



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2018 Source Sheets

2018
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
2018
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
2018
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
2018
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

2015
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
2015
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
2015
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
2015
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

2012
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000

1996, 1997 Source Sheets

1996
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1996

1997
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1997
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1975 Source Sheets

1975
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1975
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1968
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1968
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1968
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1954 Source Sheets

1954
Margarita Peak

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1939

1949 Source Sheets

1949
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1949
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1949
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1949
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1948 Source Sheets

1948
Bonsall

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1948
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1948
San Marcos

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1948
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1947, 1950 Source Sheets

1947
OCEANSIDE

15-minute, 50000
1947
ESCONDIDO

15-minute, 50000
1947
TEMECULA

15-minute, 50000
1950
MARGARITA PEAK

15-minute, 50000

1944 Source Sheets

1944
Morro Hill

7.5-minute, 31680

1942 Source Sheets

1942
Margarita Peak

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1939
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1941 Source Sheets

1941
Margarita Peak

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1939

1901 Source Sheets

1901
Oceanside

15-minute, 62500
1901
Escondido

15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

1898
Oceanside

15-minute, 62500

1893 Source Sheets

1893
Escondido

15-minute, 62500
1893
Oceanside

15-minute, 62500
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CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2018

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 2018, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 2018, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 2018, 7.5-minute
NW, Morro Hill, 2018, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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2015
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 2015, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 2015, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 2015, 7.5-minute
NW, Morro Hill, 2015, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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2012
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 2012, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 2012, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 2012, 7.5-minute
NW, Morro Hill, 2012, 7.5-minute
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 1997, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 1996, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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1975
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 1975, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 1975, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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1968
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 1968, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 1968, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 1968, 7.5-minute
NW, Morro Hill, 1968, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 
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1954
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

NW, Margarita Peak, 1954, 15-minute
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This report includes information from the 

following map sheet(s).
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1949
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA 92057
Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 1949, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 1949, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 1949, 7.5-minute
NW, Morro Hill, 1949, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
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Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, San Luis Rey, 1948, 7.5-minute
NE, Bonsall, 1948, 7.5-minute
SE, San Marcos, 1948, 7.5-minute
NW, Morro Hill, 1948, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 
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2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road
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Hillmann Environmental Co.

TP, OCEANSIDE, 1947, 15-minute
NE, TEMECULA, 1947, 15-minute
SE, ESCONDIDO, 1947, 15-minute
NW, MARGARITA PEAK, 1950, 15-minute
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NW, Morro Hill, 1944, 7.5-minute
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Hillmann Environmental Co.

NW, Margarita Peak, 1942, 15-minute
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Hillmann Environmental Co.

NW, Margarita Peak, 1941, 15-minute
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Hillmann Environmental Co.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

04/19/22

2839 Guajome Lake Road
2839 Guajome Lake Road Hillmann Environmental Co.

1745 W Orangewood Avenue
Oceanside, CA 92057

6946441.3
Orange, CA 92868-0000

Kofi Bonner
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Hillmann Environmental Co.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

7D95-40BA-B1AD
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

C3-9014

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 7D95-40BA-B1AD

Hillmann Environmental Co.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of  available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of  the corresponding occupant at f ive year intervals.

Bus iness directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if  available, at 
approximately f ive year intervals for the years spanning 1903 through 2017.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of  properties identif ied and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of  the target property.

A summary of  the information obtained is provided in the text of  this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2017 Cole Information Services - X X -

Cole Information Services X X X -

2014 Cole Information Services - X X -

Cole Information Services X X X -

2009 Cole Information Services - X X -

Cole Information Services X X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X X

Haines  Company, Inc. X X X X

2004 Cole Information Services - X X -

Cole Information Services X X X -

6946441- 5 Page 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2000 Haines  Company - X X -

Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

1999 Cole Information Services - X X -

Cole Information Services X X X -

1995 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1994 Cole Information Services - X X -

1992 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - - - -

1991 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1989 Pacific Bell - - - -

1985 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES X X X -

1984 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1980 Pacific Telephone - X X -

Pacific Telephone X X X -

1976 Luskey Brothers & Co., Inc. - X X -

1975 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1971 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1970 John M. Ducy - X X -

1966 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1965 Luskey Brothers  Co., Inc. - X X -

1962 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1961 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - - - -

1956 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1955 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1952 R. L. Polk & Co. of California - - - -

1950 The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - - - -

1948 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1945 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1943 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1940 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1938 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1933 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1927 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1921 San Diego Directory Co. Inc. - - - -

1907 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1903 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

6946441- 5 Page 2



RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied.

Address Type Findings

 Albright Street Client Entered

 Seattle Slew Way Client Entered



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2839 Guajome Lake Road
Oceanside, CA   92057

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

GUAJOME LAKE RD

2839  GUAJOME LAKE RD

Year Uses Source

2017 LORETTA BIRNBRICH Cole Information Services

2014 LORETTA BIRNBRICH Cole Information Services

2009 LORETTA BIRNBRICH Cole Information Services

2006 BIRNBRICH Loretta A Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2004 LORETTA BIRNBRICH Cole Information Services

1999 LORETTA BIRNBRICH Cole Information Services

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

1985 GROPPELL LEONARD G PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Bow ker Wm E Pacific Telephone

6946441- 5 Page 2
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed f indings are provided 
for each address.

ALBRIGHT

5430  ALBRIGHT

Year Uses Source

1980 JAKOBSEN NELS Pacific Telephone

1965 Trotter RW Star Rt Bx 15 A Luskey Brothers  Co., Inc.

5438  ALBRIGHT

Year Uses Source

1965 Luhn HC Luskey Brothers  Co., Inc.

5444  ALBRIGHT

Year Uses Source

1980 FALES MICHAEL A Pacific Telephone

1965 Steiger Lucretia Luskey Brothers  Co., Inc.

ALBRIGHT PL

5497  ALBRIGHT PL

Year Uses Source

1995 JAKOOCIC PATTI PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ALBRIGHT ST

5430  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2017 TIM RIELLY Cole Information Services

2014 TIM RIELLY Cole Information Services

2009 TIM RIELLY Cole Information Services

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2004 TIM RIELLY Cole Information Services

2000 RIELLY Tim Haines  Company, Inc.

RIELLY Diane Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 Rielly Tim & Diane Haines  Company

1999 TIM RIELLY Cole Information Services

1995 RIELLY TIM & DIANE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Rielly Tim & Diane PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 RIELLY TIM & DIANE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Jakobsen Nels Esther Luskey Brothers & Co., Inc.

Jal EinarJudith3621 2 Vsta Campana South 

@Oceanside@

Luskey Brothers & Co., Inc.

1970 Boyd Allen 5430 Albright St John M. Ducy

5431  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

2009 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

5432  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

5435  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2017 GIANA STEPHENSON Cole Information Services

JOAQUIN MARTINEZ Cole Information Services

2009 GENE WEBER Cole Information Services

2006 KWAN Willie Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

AMY THORNTON Cole Information Services

2000 ROGERS Deborah Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 GENE WEBER Cole Information Services

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

1985 OTTINGER C WAYNE & ESTHER PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

5436  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2014 WILLIE KWAN Cole Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

5438  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2017 NIGEL MOHRLOCK Cole Information Services

2014 ANTHONY NATALE Cole Information Services

2009 RICHARD MOHRLOCK Cole Information Services

2006 MOHRLOCK Richard D Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2004 RICHARD MOHRLOCK Cole Information Services

VITABID Cole Information Services

2000 MOHRLOCK Charles Haines  Company, Inc.

MOHRLOCK Nigel Haines  Company, Inc.

MOHRLOCK Richard D Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 RICHARD MOHRLOCK Cole Information Services

1995 MOHRLOCK RICHARD D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Mohrlock Richard D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 MOHRLOCK RICHARD D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1970 Lubn Horace C Elizabeth 5438 Albright St John M. Ducy

5444  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2014 GENTILLESSE HAMILTON Cole Information Services

2009 MATTHYS KEMP Cole Information Services

2006 KEMP Matthys Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2004 JOHAN KEMP Cole Information Services

2000 KEMP J D Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 MATTHYS KEMP Cole Information Services

1985 HEPPNER RONALD L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

HEPPNER ERICA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

N-C-E CONSTRUCTION INC PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Fales Michael A Melva Luskey Brothers & Co., Inc.

5452  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2017 RAMON CAMACHO Cole Information Services

2014 ROSE CAMACHO Cole Information Services

2009 CORY DUNCAN Cole Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2006 KEMP Johan Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

KEMP J Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1999 CORY DUNCAN Cole Information Services

5464  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2009 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

5497  ALBRIGHT ST

Year Uses Source

2017 DIANE RIELLY Cole Information Services

2014 NELS JAKOBSEN Cole Information Services

2009 NELS JAKOBSEN Cole Information Services

THE JAKOBSEN FAMILY LIMITED 

PARTNERS

Cole Information Services

JAKOBSEN TRUCKING LLC Cole Information Services

2006 JAKOBSEN Nels Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2004 NELS JAKOBSEN Cole Information Services

JAKOBSEN TRUCKING Cole Information Services

2000 Jakobsen Nels Haines  Company

JAKOBSEN Nels Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 NELS JAKOBSEN Cole Information Services

1991 Jakobsen Nels PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 JAKOBSEN NELS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

GUAJOME LAKE RD

2827  GUAJOME LAKE RD

Year Uses Source

2017 SANDERS DAVID Cole Information Services

2014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

2009 YUNG CHUNG Cole Information Services

2006 FAR WEST INTERNATIONAL LTD Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

CHUNG Yung Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 WHEELER Clifford Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 YUNG CHUNG Cole Information Services

1985 WHEELER C P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Wheeler C P Pacific Telephone

2833  GUAJOME LAKE RD

Year Uses Source

2017 CELESTINO HERNANDEZ Cole Information Services

2014 CELESTINO HERNANDEZ Cole Information Services

2009 CELESTINO HERNANDEZ Cole Information Services

2006 HERNANDEZ CELESTINO Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

HERNANDEZ Celestino Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2004 CELESTINO HERNANDEZ Cole Information Services

2000 PLANE Michael Haines  Company, Inc.

PLANE Mary K Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 CELESTINO HERNANDEZ Cole Information Services

1994 PLANE, MICHAEL Cole Information Services

2835  GUAJOME LAKE RD

Year Uses Source

2017 CARL BAILEY Cole Information Services

2014 HUNT MCKENZIE Cole Information Services

2009 RICHARD STACK Cole Information Services

2006 STACK Richard Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2004 RICHARD STACK Cole Information Services

2000 STACK Richard Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 RICHARD STACK Cole Information Services

2837  GUAJOME LAKE RD

Year Uses Source

2017 MARGARET OGIELA Cole Information Services

2014 M OGIELA Cole Information Services

2009 CHARLES OGIELA Cole Information Services

2006 OGIELA M S Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2004 CHARLES OGIELA Cole Information Services

2000 SIMPSON Charles Haines  Company, Inc.

OGIELAM S Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 CHARLES OGIELA Cole Information Services

1994 OGIELA, M S Cole Information Services

1991 Ogiela MS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2843  GUAJOME LAKE RD

Year Uses Source

2017 JOSEPH AGUILAR Cole Information Services

2014 JOSEPH AGUILAR Cole Information Services

2009 JOSEPH AGUILAR Cole Information Services

2006 AGUILAR Joseph Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2004 JOSEPH AGUILAR Cole Information Services

2000 AGUILAR Joseph Haines  Company, Inc.

1999 JOSEPH AGUILAR Cole Information Services

1991 Aguilar Juan ................................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Aguilar Jos PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 AGUILAR JOS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Aguilar Jos Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

 Albright Street 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985,  
1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955,  
1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

 Seattle Slew Way 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985,  
1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955,  
1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2827 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2827 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2833 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950,  
1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2833 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2835 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2835 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950,  
1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2837 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976,  
1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948,  
1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2837 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2843 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2843 GUAJOME LAKE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5430 ALBRIGHT 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985,  
1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950,  
1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5430 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

5430 ALBRIGHT ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5431 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950,  
1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5432 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5435 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976,  
1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948,  
1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5435 ALBRIGHT ST 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5436 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5438 ALBRIGHT 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985,  
1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5438 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5438 ALBRIGHT ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5444 ALBRIGHT 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985,  
1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950,  
1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5444 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5444 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5452 ALBRIGHT ST 2006, 2004, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5452 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5464 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5497 ALBRIGHT PL 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

5497 ALBRIGHT ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5497 ALBRIGHT ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2839 Guajome Lake Road 2000, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



Source Page Images Appendix



Haines  Company, Inc.

6946441.5   Page: A1

SourceTP Adjoining

GUAJOME LAKE RD 2006

SAN DIEGO NORTH 2006THE HAINES®. DIRECTORY 371
GUEVARA RD

X LARKDALE AVE

2534 XXXX OO
2535 •RICHARDSON John OO 0
2542 XXXX OO
25^3 XXXX OO
2551 •ATKINS Judith OO 0
2559 XXXX OO
2566 •DUNNING JohnW 858-278-2387
2567 •ADAM Julia OO 4

SCHROEDER Edison 858-278- 6204 4
2574 •WAY Dennis OO 1
2575 •MARSHALL Da^dD 858-277-1239
2582 •LYNCH Dolores C 858-278-2474
2590 •CASTROJ C 858-560-8169
2598 •SCHAEFER Michael OO 7

X JONAS CT
2602 •BAKICH Geo 858-277-7384
2610 ALLEN Helen Richards 858-627- 0842 2•HWANG Dean OO 0
2618 XXXX OO
2626 •FONTAINE George OO 0
2627 •NEWBERY BillyD 858-268-3742 9
2643 WEST Chas A 858-277-5421

X HARJOAN AVE
2661 SLY Anita 858-279-2661 4
2670 •OROZCO Robert OO +6
2671 •STUBER Joshua OO 3
2680 •TRAN Tang 858-278-8821 9
2690 •BOOGREN Usa 858-278-1697 7

X GOWDY AVE
2704 CHRISTIANSEN 858-560-0816 4

2721
George•MARSH John OO 7
MASH Carol 858-569-0081 +6

2724 •REINSCHREIBER
Keith

OO 8

2731 •SIVERS Charles 858*277-7535 0
2734 XXXX OO
2741 O’ROURKE Erin 858-565- 1256 +6
2744 •CAMPBELL Thelma 858-277-1230
2751 JONES

ELEMENTARY SC
SD SC ELEM JONES

858-496-8140

858-496-8140
2754 •MCDONNELL Jean 858-503-1282 0
2764 •BEAVER Wesley 858-300-5779 4
2774 •WHITE Steve R 858-279-4117
2804 HAYNES Forrest M 858-277-0443
2814 •SANTOS Keiko OO 4
2824 •HARDAWAY Pamela OO 4
2854 BARKZAI Nafisa 858-541-0599 4•DUCHICELA

Francisco
OO 8

2864 •GRIFFITH William OO 0
2865 RYAN Carl E 858-278-4311
2874 •JOHNSTON Elizabeth 858-571-7685 0
2884 •LEA Christopher OO 4

X POLLAND AVE
2903 •NICHOLS Linda OO 0
2903 XXXX OO
2911 XXXX OO
2914 DAVIS Gregory 858-268-9699 2

o DAVIS Gregory L 858-268-9799 2
2920 •DAVIS Stephanie OO 8

X GERALDINE AVE
2926 •MCCURDY Richard V 858-279-1689
2931 XXXX OO
2932 •LIM Lehsee OO *6
2941 •CIMAJon OO 3

X PINECREST AVE
2960 KEEVILGeoC 858-279-6896 4
2961 STEPHENS John 858-277-0459 4
2970 •WONGShul OO 2
2971 •CIRINO Peter OO 4
2980 •WINDAL Edward OO 0
2981 •HEAVNER Jerry OO 0

PHETDARAOne 858-569-9825 4
299C LAWRENCE Donald J 858-279-1459
2991 •PIERCE William OO O
3004 DAVIDSON Gladys L

DAVIDSON Wayne
858-277-2962
858-573-1724

3005 •LARUE Allen OO 1
3014 •DIAZMariano OO 4
3015 •SOREM Francie 858-565-2521
3024 •WHITERandall OO 0
3025 BREWER J S 858-277- 1049
3034 •GRAINGER Chris S 858-541-0916
3035 •HUNT Richard OO 0
3044 XXXX OO
3045 •FIGUEROA Luis OO +6
3052 •TEODORO E!pldio OO 4
3053 •SESSIONS Geraldine OO
3059 •GIANNINO Brenda OO 4
3060 •BARBUSCA Stephen OO 4
3066 •BAUER Stefan OO +6

FINN Brendan C 858-565-7935 +6
X MACAWAAVE

3077 •LACOM Linda OO 3
3089 •LU Jeffry OO 0
3105 •POSANKE Steve 858-279-5313 0
3117 EDWARDS Shaun 858-573-0237 +6
3118 •JOHNSON Matt 858-495-1722 8
3129 BOWERS Neal 858-277-6170
3130 •TRAN Thwan OO 4

TRUONG Thao 858-268-5084 9

3204 ★PIERSALLDAY&
NIGHT CAR WASH

858*576-0732 7
3208 ★BLOCK HiR 858-292- 1781 4

★HAR BLOCK 858*292- 7255 5
3210 ★USA BEAUTY

SALON
★CHANNEL 1 SPORT!

BAR AND GRILL

858-278-4280 1
3232 >858-569-1310 8

★NATL GLASS A
MIRROR 819^26-1940 1
NATL GLASSa
SCREEN CO

819M42-8487 1
3240 ★UNIV CLEANERS NO 858-278-5654
3242 MAI'SNAILS 858-268-7710 7
3244 GOODY’S DONUTS 858-565-8609 2
3250 COTIXAN MEXICAN

A SEAFOOD 858-467-1671 4

♦UTILE SAM'S PIZZA J3M71- 9900 4
3251 *A PETS BEST 8M-278-1909 8FRIEND
3258 *SERRA MESA VIDEO 858-573- 2141 1
3265 *ANNY’S CLEANERS 858.279-9232
3288 ★SAV-ONPHARMACY 858-278-0047 4
3291 *ARTISTIC HOME 858474-0685 +6IMPROVEMENT
3293 *CABRILLO DENTAL 858-278-9009 2CARE
3295 ROMEO Ronald 858467-9210 3
3298 *CIGARETTES DEPOT 858.569- 6698 4

★SUBWAY STORE 858-292-7892 +637012
*WE?™8TEAK 858-279- 6269BURGER

X SANDROCK RD
r 23 BUS 114 RES 11 NEW
GREYLING PL 92123
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 7

X GREYLING DR
SM5 •ELMORE Clyde OO 0

8806 •RAPALEE Gary OO 0
8815 •GROFF Patricia OO 4
8816 XXXX OO
8825 ARAGAKI Beryl 858-279-3377
8826 •WARD James OO 0
8840 •HOLLINGER Steven B 858-277-6282 0

0 BUS 7 RES 0 NEW

GREYSTONE AVE
92026 ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 6

X CANYON DR
10325 •PALMER Ronald OO 4
10328 JAQUESSG 760-741-8348 +6
10345 •DONALDSON Michael 760-741-5309 0
10346 •STEPHAN Timothy OO 8
10361 •WICKHAM Christopher OO 8
10370 DIMAGGIO Nicholas 760-746-5045

X HOLLY AVE
0 BUS 6 RES 1 NEW

GRIFFIN ST 92054
OCEANSIDE

WEALTH CODE 3

X MORSE ST
1601 •MCGINNIS Mark 760-757-1997 8
1605 •FEDERICO Alfredo OO 8
1613 •WALDROP Brian OO 4
1617 •BROWN Waller 760-439-7085
1621 •SCHNITTGER John 760-529- 9494® 4
1625 •GOMEZ Roger OO 9
1629 •HARPER James 00 3
1633 •DOTY Richard OO 3
1637 •PAULSON Gail OO 3

X WHALEY ST
0 BUS 9 RES 0 NEW

GRIFFITH RD 92065
RAMONA

WEALTH CODE 6

X STEFFY RD
1526 •LOTZE Matthew OO 3
1540

1551
1556

LEGGITT Mable 760-789-2679•SHANNON Joyce OO 3
XXXX OO

•SOUZA John OO 0
1558 •SOUZA John OO 0
1565 •SEIBERT Michael OO 0

1577
SOCIA Lorraine 760-788-4336 4
MASTER WINDOW 760-787-1731 +6

1582

COVERINGS
WITHERSPOON Paul 760-440-0138 +6•SOUZA John OO 0

1603
1604

TROSICHMary 760-789-0151
•DUMPER Richard OO 4

1606 •LEDEZMA Lorraine 760-788-2609 8

1636
PUGA Alfredo 760-789-0598 4
KW EQUIPMENT 760-789-3112 4

1648

RENTAL•PENDER Kevin 760-789-8787•MCDONALD John OO 3
1649
1670

XXXX OO
HUNTER Susan 760-789- 2322 +6

1682

1691
X
2

oVASICHNIck 760-789-0850
VASICHNick 760-789-9049
DAVIS Forest 760-789- 0478

HANSON LN
BUS 21 RES 3 NEW

GRILLO CT 92127
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

11454 •TRAN Viet OO 4
11464 •THRUNEric 858-674-6097 7

•THRUNEric 858-674-6855 7
11474 •HUMPHREY Kathy 858-673-1359 0
11475 •LOEFFLER Robert A 858-674-7286

X CABELA DR
0 BUS 5 RES 0 NEW

GRIMSLEY AVE 92064
POWAY

X GLENVILLE ST
0 BUS 24 RES 1 NEW

WEALTH CODE 4.4

X HIGH PINE ST
12810 •PEREZ Antonio 858-679-8337 9

•PEREZ Antonio 858-679-8350 9
12818 •FOX David OO 0

X MARGATE AVE
12826 MCINTYRE Michael A 858-486-4053
12827 •CEDILLO Margarito OO 4
12834 •ADKINS Morris OO 1
12835 VENCLPL 858-748-9134
12842 •JOSE Mark OO 4
12843 •CROOK Alan OO 8
12850 XXXX OO
12851 •BASINGER Richard OO 4
12904 •SOTO Jeny OO 9
12912 •ORR Jeffeiy OO 0
12913 XXXX OO
12920 •CLARK Archie OO 0
12921 BUCHE Ernest A 858-748- 1931
12928 •CEDILLO Raul

Martin&r
858-748-1613 +6

12929
mhiuiiqz

•KENNEDY D 858-748-0209®
12936 •OSMAK Matthew OO 0
12937 XXXX OO
12944 •AUSTIN Edwin OO 0
12945 •RUSSO Ryen OO 4
12953 •BAER Christopher OO 0
12954 •MEYER Scott OO 4

GRIVETTACT 92011
CARLSBAD

X GABBIANO LN
904 •PIETRANGELO 760-431-0376 3

Gregory J•PIETRANGELO
Gregory J•MIZIANTY Michael

760-431-2088 3
908 OO 1
911 •MARINO Richard OO 1
912 •TAPPOUNI Bashar A 760-918-9321 1

915 •RAO Van 760-431-0980
•RAO Van 760-431-1785
•RAO Van 760-431-1788

916 XXXX OO
919 o HEMELSTRAND

Roger
760-918-0098

o HEMELSTRAND
Roger

760-918-0097

920 •LOMBARDI Tammy 760-476-9080
921 GREENE Laura 760-431-1370

•HARDTMAN Laura 760-431-1361
925 o CAVANAUGH Ward 760-930- 9772
926 •MILNER David OO
929 •CARTER Scott OO
930 •BROWN Charles D 760-804-0331
934 •JOHNSON Brian OO

0 BUS 19 RES 0 NEW

GROS VENTRE AVE
92117 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 5

X CHIPPEWA CT
4002 •ROSS Spencer OO 0
4003 •FELDMAN Susan 858-483-0809 1
4008 •AMON Michael OO +6
4015 SWEENEY Kim

•WOLANYK Sam
858-483-4682

CO
4
4

4016 •ANSON Michelle OO 4
4021 •TREIBACH Tim OO 4
4022
4023 •LUTHER Consuelo

MCMENAMYJasH
OO

858-273-3553
O

4028 •GROPPO Salvatore OO +6
4034 o LUND SB 858-274-1528 7
4035 •PEDRAZA Mark OO 3
4040 •MISCIKOWSKI Jeanie 858-483-7210 3
4041 •WASfL Edward OO 9
4046 •BENADOR Daniel OO 1
4047
4052 •DAVIS Harry

XXXX
OO
OO

0
4053 HOLL Steven

•PRICE Harold
858-270-7318

OO
+6

4
4058
4064 •KURTH Wilf

THOMAS Jack R
OO

858-274-6641
4

4065 •MONTGOMERY
Michael

OO 2

4070
4077 •HOLL Steven

UYEDA Kenneth
OO

858-273-2116
4

4078 •LOSCHEN Donald OO 3
4085
4086

X
4103

•VOLKENANT Susan 858-270-0096
XXXX OO

ECOCHEE AVE
MCCARTHY Steven J 858-274- 8901

B

4104
4114

NESTER Herman
FRASIERCH
FRASIER Kimiko

858-581-0608
858-274-4867
858-274-4867

4

4115
4124

4125

•KIDNEY Robert
TAYLOR Kermit
TAYLOR Kermit W

•TANNER Curtis J

OO
858-483-4224
858-272-0109
858-273-5052

8

4134
4135

0

o JONES Robert Burke
XXXX

BUS 37 RES

858-270-6231
OO
3 NEW

1

GROSSE PT (00)
92128 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 7

13559 •HALVERSON Steven OO 2
13562 •NG Jack T 858-673-9552 2
13570 •PUSHECK Jeffrey OO 2
13571 •CHENYi OO 4
13578 •TKANCHI Hamid OO 2
13579 •SIEGEL David A 858-618-1420 4
13586 CHENG Yaofen 858*385-9033 +6
13593 •FOXWORTH Darrell OO 2
13594 •SHIH Roger 858-385-9488 1
13601 •POTENTE Eugene OO 2
13602 •MENZER Stuart OO ;

13609 •GREENE Jerome OO 1
13617 •CHOU Tso OO 1
13618 •HOPP Debbie 858-485-0627 O

•HOPP Randall 858-676-0831 O
13625 •JOHNSON Amy 858-592-7307 3
13626 •VO Keith OO 1
13633 KANSAKISKI Antti 858-385-0422 *6

•KATOHiroshi OO 1
13634 •GRIFFITH Mark OO 1
13642 XXXX OO
13648 •BRADVICA Matthew OO 4

O BUS 22 RES 2 NEW

GROTON PL 92025
ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 8

X MARY LN
2520
2527
2535
2601
2602
2604
2613
2617
2624

2631
2637
2643
2653

2654
2660
2661

2678
3

xxxx
•CARVER William

VINCI ChasF
•KOUNS Kenneth•GLAVAN Josip Jr•HUXHOLDMark
oMYERS D

XXXX•OBERLE Richard
★SIMULATION

ENGINEERNG4
TCHNLGY
KEESEE Jas H
BUZZELLI Geo

•BRAHIN Scott
BALOR USA

•JAGODNIK Daniel
WEST Cecil

•RUB1A Mercedes
★A-P BUILDERS•POLESETSKY Harold

H•REGISTER James

OO
OO

760-746-5950
OO

760-747-8782
OO

760-747-5415®
OO
OO

760-233-0753

760-741-1234®
760-745-7094

OO ®
760480-4850

OO
760-746-6940
760-747-4237
760-747-9649
760-746- 1701

OO

8

8
3
4
1

8
0

3

O

4

3
BUS 17 RES O NEW

GROVE AVE 92008
CARLSBAD

WEALTH CODE 5

2703 •WILLIAMS Gregory OO O

X CYPRESS HILL RD
2707 BROMMER Holly 760-720-4603 3•EDER Jeffrey OO 3
2708 BAUER Robert J 760434-8811 +6

•EDWARDS Jeny OO 3
2712 •NEWTON Scot OO 4
2716 •WONG Helen OO 0
2724 MCCARTY Allison 760434-0500 3
2728 •LILINTHALL Lee OO 8

X TIMBERLINE RD
2732 •BAST William 760-720-6061 0

2736 LINDLEY Marty 760434-5010 +6
X HOSP WAY
0 BUS 11 RES 2 NEW

GROVE CANYON RD
92025 ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 8

X MARY LN
X COUNTRY MEADOW

LN

GROVE HILL DR 92069
SAN MARCOS

3511 •FLYNT David B 760-741-4946
3513
3515

KNIGHT Irving S
•VELASCO Jose

760-743-7278®
OO 3

3525 •GOEN Lewis OO 9
3528 •AVIOTTI C 760-294-1115 3

3552 •AVIOTTI C•GANJEH Mehrdad
760-294-2321 3

OO 4
3568
3576 •PAGE Ronald T•IMAMURA Nicholas

760-747-2245
OO +6

3584
3585

XXXX•CHERNISH Tiffany
OO

760-743-3991® 0
3591
3592 •JAMES Robert W

•ARMSTRONG Ralph
760-839-3853
760-745-8805 0

O BUS 13 RES 1 NEW

WEALTH CODE 5

643 XXXX OO
644 •VENBERGR OO 0
655 •TALLIS Janine OO 1
656 •GOMEZ Jose OO 4
667 EIMER-HAY Gretchen 760-745-8053 4

•HAY Phillip OO 0
673 •WEBB James OO 4
689 •VERNETTI James OO 4

X ROCK SPRINGS RD
0 BUS 8 RES 0 NEW

GROVE KNOLL LN (01)
92082 VALLEY CENTER

WEALTH CODE 7

X SOLDIER OAKS LN

GROVE PL 92027
ESCONDIDO

12842 •WISEMAN James OO 2
12897 © GOOD Celsea 760-749-1757 1

o GOOD Shirley 760-749-9369 1
12898 •NIDO William 760-751-2070 1
12899 •PETRO Michael OO 2

0 BUS 5 RES 0 NEW

WEALTH CODE 8

1911 •MCCOURT James OO 4
1912 •MCKAY Timothy S 760-745-8454 1
1921 •BOCKELMAN John OO 0

MULLEN Nate E 760489-9346 O
1922 •RUA Jose OO 8
1932 •HAWTHORNE Brian T 760-745-0289
1941 SCHOEPPNER Otto A 760-741-0654
1942 •MARDANSCHANDI OO 8

Heyder
VAKILINarges 760-737-8919 +6

1951 •RIVARD George OO 3
1952 •ALDRICH Charles OO 2
1961 •CANEDOFelipe 760-746-9352 0
1962 •NORRIS Francis OO 0
1972 •PARSA Masood OO 0

X S CITRUS AVE
0 BUS 14 RES 1 NEW

GROVE VIEW RD 92057
OCEANSIDE

WEALTH CODE 8

X GREEN HILLS RD
828 •BABIN Michael OO 2
835 XXXX OO
836 ®REDER Barry 760-940-2051 4
840 •LEASER Joseph OO 9
843 •KNUDSON Douglas 760-732-3305®
844 •GOSSELIN Kenneth OO 1
847 •MURDOCK Chris 760-726-3879 0
851 •NELSON Gary L 760-630-5127® 4

X LAS TUNAS DR
0 BUS 8 RES 0 NEW

GRUBSTAKE TRL 92036
JULIAN

WEALTH CODE 1

X LAST CHANCE TRL
7515 PIERCE Marie R 760-765-1665 4
7518 •SEXTON Robert 760-765-0726 2
7524 •RINEY Michael OO 2
7548 HERNANDEZ Ernesto 760-765-2519 +6

•WILLIAMS Angie 760-765-0580 0
7591 •MUCK Thomas . 760-765-4682 4

0 BUS 6 RES 1 NEW

GRULLA ST 92009
CARLSBAD

WEALTH CODE 7

X UNICORNIO ST
6611 •KERSTEN David 760-804-6282 2
6612 o WILSON Al 760-438-2383
6617 •GRAY Ronald OO 4

KENT-GRAY Ronald 760-476-9272 4
6618 •MEITCHIK Gwen 760-918-0309 2
6624 •NESBITT Gordon OO 9
6627 o MELNYK Jon 760-602-9031 2
6628 •THORPE Richard OO 0
6632 •PETERSDavid OO 0
6633 XXXX OO
6636 •PSOMAS Michael OO 4
6640 •BURGOS Rogelio 760-931-1432 0

X ABEDUL ST
0 BUS 12 RES 0 NEW

GUACAMAYO CT 92128
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 9

GUADALAJARA DR
92024 ENCINITAS

12913 KOEHLER B
KOEHLER D

858-613-1911®
858-613-1911®

4
4

12927 o COOPER William 858-487-2278 9
COOPER William 858-487-0687 9

12941 •SETAYESH Morteza 858-673-7708 0
•SETAYESHMorteza 858-673-7705 0

X ASOLEAR PL
12969 XXXX OO
12983 xxxx OO

0 BUS 8 RES 0 NEW

WEALTH CODE 5

4

BALOUR DR

o
8

1015
1021
1029
1039
1047
1057 2

1

OO
co

760-942-9722
760-753-7765
760-943-0743
760-632- 7803

OO
760-753-7958

OO

•CASTELLANOS Oralia
•BLOOMBERG Joel•MCFARLANE Randy
•CADDICK Adrian•STEPHENS Amy
★AMERISTAR
•MALDONADO Felipe
•LOGERBERG Nancy
•ORDILLENick

1065
1075

X
1 BUS 8 RES 0 NEW

GUADALIMAR WAY
92129 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

RANCHO BERNARDO AREA

X PENASQUITOS CT

GUAJOME LAKE RD
92057 OCEANSIDE

10958 •CHESHIRE Cary OO ® 4
10959 •NYBERG Keith OO 4
10966 XXXX OO
10967 •ASHKER Terrill K 858-672-3523
10974 •PINS Philip OO 0
10975 LEWIS Sam 858-672-2228 4
10982 •BENDIXEN Gilbert OO 4
10985 •PAGARKAR Sajjad I 858-672-5613 4
10995 •BRILLANTESRobert OO 9
10998 •BELANGER Deborah OO 0

0 BUS 10 RES 0 NEW

WEALTH CODE 5.9

2701
2827

2833

2835
2837
2839
2843
3000

3003
3112

X

XXXX OO•CHUNG Yung OO
FAR WEST 760*941-9288
INTERNATIONAL
LTD
HERNANDEZ 760*724-5176
CELESTINO

•HERNANDEZ 760-724-8380
Celestino•STACK Richard OO•OGIELAMS 760*945-0655
BIRNBRICH Loretta A 760-945- 5001

•AGUILAR Joseph OO
PETRIS 760*941-4097
THOMPSON Gary A 760*806- 6689

•BUCHHOLTZ-MILL OO
Evalyn
XXXX OO

ALBRIGHT ST

4
4

4

8

4
8

+6
2
8

2 BUS 11 RES 1 NEW

GUAJOME LAKE RD
92084 VISTA

WEALTH CODE 6

X
2207
2225

2227
2229
2233
2255
2259
2263

2267
2327
2331
2337

2365
X

2421
2431

2460
2465
2474

X
2501
2502
2504
2523
2527

2529

X
2535

X
2555

4

OSBORNE ST
XXXX OO
CUNNINGHAM 760-724-0381
Kenneth E

o SHIDNER James 760-631-3985
MAY Marsha 760-940-6105

•CUNNINGHAM OO
Kenneth•TOTANES Jane 760-945- 0484

•MICHEL Juan OO•CRITZ Robert OO
RICHARDSON Robert 760-643-1428
MOMCILOVICH 760-758-8321
Elspeth
XXXX OO•CRITZ Robert OO•CRAFT Melinda 760-758-4477•CRAFT Ronald 760-945-8690
ADAMS Ronald 760-726-2502

RAMONA DR
•BEAN Bud 760-630-3639•SAALFELD Bob 760-724-2013
•SAALFELD Bob 760-724-3495
•BIANCO Steve 760-724-1225
o GRAY George B 760-724-7249
•WLOCZEWSKI Karen OO

MAJELLARD
SCHECHTER Jane 760-945-7243•KENTNERAaron J 760-941-4194
ADAMS WmC Md 760-724-6791e

•CORTEZ Vicente 760-940-1616
CORTEZ TREE 760-724- 0332
SERVICE
GUTIERREZ Eustolla 760-758-3034•OLSONJon OO
★OLSON JON K 760-639-1822

CUSTOM
CABINETRY

GLENVIEW LN
KLEINSCHEK Rainer 760-639-3997
★LAKEVIEW 760-639-3995

NURSERY
OLD COLONY RD

★GREEN PARADISE 760-724-1123
FARMS

BUS 28 RES 3 NEW

2
4
2

7
+ 6
4
4

4

7

7
*6

4
1

4
2

+ 6
4
9

3
3

8

GUAJOME ST 92083
VISTA

WEALTH CODE 1.5

X MERCANTILE ST

GUANAJUATO CT
92075 SOLANA BEACH

201 DOLL Adrienne 760-630-6774 1
DOLL Adrienne
★MINI-STORTHE

760-631-1776
760*941-5222

1

211 •GUERRA Ricardo 760-295-6350 4
212 •BYRNE Matthew OO 9
213 JOHNSTON Michael A 760-941- 1488 3

THOMAS Jason 760-726-4158 4
214 KATOCariyn 760-945-0675
215 CARMONA Gustavo 760-941-7626 4

RAMIREZ Maria 760-726-4677 +6
216 XXXX OO
224 •CAUDILLO Humberto OO 4
226 OLIVARES Andres 760-941-2902 4
228 XXXX OO
230 •HARTWICK Alvin OO 4
231 ★MY FATHERS USE

UPCI
760*941- 0540

232 XXXX OO
234 RUIZ Luis F 760-941-0547 + 6
236 XXXX OO
238 CAMPOS Maria 760-724-5706 4
243 ROMERO Larry Rev 760-724-2039
245 •KEMP Joyce OO 1
247 •PHILLIPS Elke OO 8
248 •RUIZ Antonio OO
249 HORAK F 760-726-0629
250 TORRESHERNANDE

Gloria
760-758- 4507®+6

251 XXXX OO
X LADO DE LOMA DR
2 BUS 25 RES 3 NEW

WEALTH CODE 9

105 •HART Jeffrey OO 9
109 •GALLAGHER Janice OO 0
113 FARRELL Frank G 858-481-8562
117 oESTERLYHA 858-259-7879 2
121 o BARDEN William T 858-792-1592 7
0 BUS 5 RES 0 NEW

GUAVA GLN 92026
ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 5

GUAVA WAY 92054
OCEANSIDE

1704 SCHMIDT Michael A 760-743-2863 4
1705 XXXX OO
1708 FURMAN E M 760-489-6713 4
1709 WHITE L M 760-746-2931
1713 WEST Tom B 760-480-0791
1716 BAGLIO James 760-489-1833® 4

0 BUS 6 RES 0 NEW

WEALTH CODE 2

X PERSIMMON WAY

GUEJITO RD 92027
ESCONDIDO

3557 •HARKINS Rachel OO 1
3558 •HARTMAYER Jeffrey OO 2
3559 •GARDIS Gilda OO 0
3561 •DELANEY John J 760-754-0381 0
3563 •BASSETT Leilani CO 2
3565 STAIRS J M 760-439-3796 1
3567 •ESTRADA Jorge OO 3
3569 •KING Helen OO 4
3571 •STEAD Charles CO 3
3573 •BRIESCH Rlcki OO 0
3575 •CROONQU1ST Jean CO 8
3577 XXXX OO
3578 MEYER Robt 760-757-9059®
3579 •MURTISHAW Sandra OO 1
3580 •MAYPJ 760-433-1330 0
3582 •ESPINOZA

Constantino
760-722-6035 1

X APPLE BLOSSOM
WAY

6579 •CHOU Emily OO + 6
6583 •HO Andrew OO 3
6587 •BEIRICH Derek OO 3

0 BUS 19 RES 1 NEW

WEALTH CODE 4.8

NV

16580 MORRIS Jeff 760-751-1005 +6

•STEPP David OO 3
16581 XXXX OO
16655 HASKELL EdwH 760-749-2564

X BEAR VALLEY LN
X CROWN HILL LN

16927 TURECEK Bret 760-751-2119 4
16928 CARRIEDO Luis 760-751-8469 +6
16950 FINCK Robert 760-751-2741 +6

•LEWIS Robert OO 2
16975 AGUILAR David 760-749-1767

CARRIEDO Rafael 760-751-7485 +6
SANDOVAL Edgar 760-749-3689 + 6

16992 •JOHNSON Richard OO 3
17830 RODNEY COMPANY 760-749-2384 4

1 BUS 12 RES 5 NEW

GUERRERO CT 92075
SOLANA BEACH

WEALTH CODE 9

X LAS CANAS WAY
103 •HIGGINS Charles OO 0
107 o NEWMAN Angela 858-481-5066 4
111 •BUEHLER Lorie 858-793-2411 +6
115 •MILOVICH Mary OO 1
119 •DUNCAN William OO 0

* 0 BUS 5 RES 1 NEW

GUEVARA RD 92008
CARLSBAD

WEALTH CODE 5

X HIGHLAND DR
1769 •GAULFrederick OO 0

©HAINES
®=DO NOT MAIL

& CO., INC. INFORMATION ON THIS PAGE MAY NOT BE KEYPUNCHED, ENTERED INTO A COMPUTER OR PHOTOCOPIED, IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BYHAINES & CO., INC



- Haines  Company, Inc.

6946441.5   Page: A2

SourceTP Adjoining

ALBRIGHT ST 2006
SAN DIEGO NORTH THE HAINES DIRECTORY 200s

19
ALDERWOOD CIR

1119 ©HILLYARD J W 760-966-1468 8

X E WISCONSIN AVE
0 BUS 35 RES 0 NEW

ALBORADADR 92127
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 9

X SMOKESIGNAL DR

X AGUACATEWAY

11404 •MCCORD Gregory OO 3
11408 •MIHALlKGary OO 0
11414 •STOLL Edward OO 0
11418 •ARNADE Peter OO 8
11424 •WAX Michael OO 9
11428 •PRESTIA Robert OO 4
11434 •ALLEN R OO 8
11435 •KUPLINSKI Richard 858875-8214® 3

•KUPUNSKI Richard 858-675-8185® 3
11447 •LAVELLE Shelley OO 8
11453 •HERMANN Kurt OO 4
11458 •MAGUIRE Misty 858-592-0794 +6
11459 BAHL Stewart 858-592-0769 4

•SACHDEV Kultar OO 8
11464 SIXT Karen 858-487-5892
11467 •SHACKMAN J P 858-451-6626®
11478 •JAENISCH Reinhard OO 4
11479 o AU Terence 858-592-9448 4
11484 •OVCHINNIKOV Yuri 858-673-4534 8
11487 •MUNRO Michael 858-676-0817 4
11496 •CHEN Che OO 4
11502 •KRAUS Jennifer 858-674-5709 3
11505 •DUTCHER Brian J 858-451-9108 1
11509 •LIN Jie OO J
11516 •SHEIFFER Beverly OO 9

SHEIFFER BEVERLY 858-451-3822 *6
11519 XXXX OO
11526 •ELLIS Scott OO 1
11529 •BRAAMSEWmA 858-451-3267
11532 •BETRIX Sandra 858-521-0662 3

•BETRIX Sandra 858-676-5341 3
11535 •NGUYEN Tuan 858-487-1936® 0
11546 •HANNIGJohn OO 8
11549 MEFFORDJohn 858-674-1388 + 6
11552 •DOUGLASS Dale L 858-451-0332 3
11555 •VANGROL Daniel OO 0
11566 •GODDETTE Dean 858-385-0874 9
11569 •CIUFFO Gaspare OO 8
11572 •VARGO George OO 9
11575 •HESS Joseph OO 4
11576 •NGUYEN Nhan OO + 6
11579 o TIERNEY K 858-674-4239
11585 •ROBERTS SamuelJ 858-485-7640® 2
11586 XXXX OO
11591 •LEE Byung OO 0
11592 •PIRODAN Mehdi OO 4
11596 •KIM Kichang OO 4

1 BUS 46 RES 4 NEW

ALBRIGHT PL 92027
ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 3

X HAYWARD PL

ALBRIGHT ST 92057
OCEANSIDE

2602 •LEAMON Noreen OO 0
2603 •FLORES Joe OO 4

REYES Guadalupe 760-747-2581 +6
2608 •LAHR Caro! 780-735-9660 3
2614 •BERMEJO Casiano OO 0
2615 •LOZOYA Juan OO 0
2620 LAWRENCES 760-432-6252 4

•SINGH Naipul OO 4
2621 •ASHE John OO 8
2626 •MAIZE Donald R 760-738-3946 3
2627 •MAYODigna OO 4
2633 •BEEDE Dennis OO 0

0 BUS 12 RES 1 NEW

WEALTH CODE 6

X GUAJOME LAKE RD
5430
5435
5438

5444
5452

5497

760-940-1047
760-940-2715
760-724-0661
760-724-4165

XXXX•KWAN Willie•MOHRLOCK Richard
D

•KEMPMatthys
KEMP J
KEMP Johan
JAKOBSEN Nels

OO
OC

760-941-2179
4

4
4
4

0 BUS 7 RES 0 NEW

ALBUQUERQUE ST
92109 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 4

PACIFIC BEACH AREA

X DE SOTO ST
4625 PAC SHOREHOTEL 858-483-8398 4
4626 *PAYROLLING COM 858-278-5577 4
4667 GODBEY-MONROE 858-272-5576 3

PRICE SELF- 858-483-0030 4
STORAGE
PRICE SELF- 858483-1942 4
STORAGE

5 BUS 0 RES 0 NEW

ALBURY CT 92131
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

ALCACER DEL SOL
92128 SAN DIEGO

11652 •KADAKIAJ 858-653-6658
11653 •ESTEPA Phillip OO 3
11671 ©PACK Todd 858-695-9054 2
11674 XXXX OO
11682 •ARGRAVESPaul OO +6
11683 •HO Hai OO O
11691 •HOSSEINI Mir OO 4

X S BROOKVILLE DR
0 BUS 7 RES 1 NEW

WEALTH CODE 7
12504 •BORETTO Phillip OO +6
12511 XXXX OO
12514 ©GREENBAUM Walter 858-673-1524 9

L
12519 ©HARRIS Bruce OO 9

ALCALA CT 92111
SAN DIEGO

12524 XXXX OO
12527 •MCLINDEN Torrance 858-451-1662 4
12534 •GOULD James OO 4
12535 •MERGENTHAL

Rosemary
858-485-1567 +6

12543 NATHAN Frederick M 858-485-7204
12544 •BUTLER Jeffrey OO +6
12551 XXXX OO
12567 XXXX OO
12575 SCHNELKER Barbara 858-485-5072
12591 •GUTMAN Stuart G 858-487-3729 1
12601 •GOLDATE Edward OO 4
12602 XXXX OO
12607 BUSSEY Dennis 858-676-5359 +6
12608 XXXX OO
12613 GROHAlan B 858-485-8567®
12614 BAYLIE Thomas N 858-673-0819
12619 •KEDDINGTON John

Dmd
858-485-8457 4

12620 COWHERD Williams 858-485-8796
12625 VICK Thomas M 858-451-3994
12626 •MEERCHAUME OO 4
12631 o SCHNEIDER William

Q
858-451-2743 8

12632 LACKEY K Wayne 858-485-0944
12637 •CHOIKeun OO O
12638 •STODDARDHoward OO O
12643 •MACKAY Kay OO 9
12646 •LEAVERTON Jill 858-451-0083® 0
12649 •HARDIN Thomas OO 3

0 BUS 31 RES 4 NEW

WEALTH CODE 4

X ALCALA KNOLLS DR
1528 •ESTRADA Ana OO 3
1529 •GRAY Andrew OO 0
1548 •PUGNIERPaul OO 0
1549 •SPRAGUE Joan 858-292-7372 8
1568 XXXX OO
1569 •WYER Ralph OO 0

0 BUS 6 RES 0 NEW

ALCALA KNOLLS DR
92111 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 4

X LINDA VISTA RD
6506 •PENA Patricia 858-277-4778 3
6512 •ROBINSON John OO
6518 SEPEDonato 858-565-2387

X VIAMADRINA ST
6542 •LOPER Warren E 858-560- 0718
6545 BAHA'I FAITH 858-268-3999
6548 o GREDVIG Rev 858-571-0282

GREDVIG Rodger Rev 858-571- 7118
6557 •DANIEL Harold OO 0

X BORANA ST
6560 •HUGHES John 858-300-7116
6568 CONTRERAS Alfred M858-279-4154 4
6569 REDLINE COURIER 858-499-8929 4

SERVICESINC

•BUNDLING Jason OO 4
6576 XXXX OO

X ALCALA CT
6601 •QUINONES Andrew OO O
6604 •CASTILLO Mary OO 3

POSADA Jesus Jr 858-569-1296
6607 •LEBOW Ronald OO 9
6613 •NEAL Scott 858-268-0585 4
6614 •JACKSON William OO 0

MORAN Chas W 858-277-6144
6619 •HANSON David OO +6
6624 •LEDUC Thomas OO 0
6625 •PIERCE Jaime 858-505-9089 2
6631 XXXX OO

X CORSICA ST
6634 •STEWART Renaildo 858-277- 7167

W
6637 •JOW Herbert Y 858-279-3627
6640 OBERLEJosA 858-277-1354
6643 oESTRADA John Sr 858-569-6143
6646 •WHELAN Michael OO 4
6649 SCHOCH Leland O 858-277- 3145

X ALCALA PL
6657 •RAY Akiko OO O
6660 •FARNSWORTH OO 8

William
6670 •LYNCH David OO 1
6673 •MOLINA Robert OO ®+6
6681 •ESTRADA Yolanda 858-571-6284 8

Batres
6684 •COLEMAN Connie OO +6
6687 •KRUSE Gary OO 1
6693 FRANCO George 858-569- 6102 4

X GLIDDEN ST
2 BUS 36 RES 3 NEW

ALCALA PL 92111
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 4

X ALCALA KNOLLS DR
1519 SKVORETZ Chas S 858-279-2195
1522 ©BOUCHAD William J 858-277-7523 7
1529 •JARDIN Joe OO 8
1532 •HILL Stanley OO 0

SEAY Ann 858-573-2717 4
1539 •JOHNSON WmL 858-279-7447
1542 RIGSBY Geo P 858-279-5158
1549 •TAHRIRI Hamid OO O
1559 •PULLANO Phillip OO 0

0 BUS 9 RES O NEW

ALCALDE CT 92127
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

11452 •PATEL Natwarial OO 1
11460 •RIORDAN B 858-592-4721 3

•RIORDAN J 858-592-4721 3
•RIORDAN John P 858-673-0662 3

11467 •ROBERTS C J 858-487-8428
•ROBERTS J M 858-487-3982

11468 •ORDONEZ Andrew 858-673-8424 2
11476 •HEIDRICHGerald OO 3
11477 •KRULL Alan R 858-487-2672® 4
11484 •FONTANELLAJasA 858485-8362
11487 •HADDOCK Carol OO 0

X CABELA DR
0 BUS 11 RES O NEW

ALCAMO RD 92126
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 5

X PARKDALE AVE

ALCARAS CT 92057
OCEANSIDE

7719 •MOORE Frank OO 4
7720 HOGAN Nina 858-693-0301 4

7729 •RICHEY Nina OO
•BARRIER Carol OO

0
0

7736 MARRONE Nancy 858-586- 0960 + 6

7739
7749

PROFFITT Scott 858-566-1062
HOLLAND Jas R 858-271-5594

•CLARK Timothy OO 0
7752
7759 •STILWELL Robt B 858-271- 1319

•MAI Quyen OO 4
7768 •POLANSKYJim OO 0
7769 ECALDRE Cleopatra 858-536- 3147 2

7779 •HERNANDEZ Sonia Y 858-530- 1654
•POLLAK Brett OO 4

7789 •PONCE-GUTIERRE OO 4

X
7809

Monica

WHITEHALL RD
STARK Mark 858-271-4847 4

7816 •WRIGHT David OO
ENDERS Shaun 858-271-7931

4
4

7824 •NAGY Eugene OO
•CASTILLO Manuel OO

+6
3

7825 •ROPER Andrea OO 1
7832 •PUEHLHORN Douglas OO 2
7833 CHAU Lieu Van 858-578-3807 4

X
7840

•HUYNH Thao OO
BANGALORE LN

•MCCONAHEY John OO

+6

0
7848 •STAHL Daniel OO 0

7856
WILSON John 858-566-2488
DURAN Juan R 858-547- 4637

3
4

7857 •LOPEZ Ricardo 858-530- 8298
•MACDONALD Richard 858-271-7574

A

4
1

7864 •MAYO Alan OO 1
7865 ASAROSal 858-586-7879 4
7872 •YAMBAO Angelo OO 3
7873
7880

XXXX OO•JOHNSON Hope OO 9
7888

7889

7896

•BRADFORD D R 858-578- 5753
•BRADFORD M C 858-578- 5753
•DVERGSTENA 858-536-7701
•DVERGSTEN Gary 858-693-1762
•DONG Lien OO 2

7897 •LEUNG Tong OO O

X
0

THACH Janet 858-586-7186
MONTONGO ST

BUS 42 RES 3 NEW

WEALTH CODE 4

ALCYONCT 92011
CARLSBAD

405 •CAIN Connie G 760-721-0598 9
415 •GOODSON George OO O
420 TURNER Oscar 760-967-6077 4
425 •LANNUNZIATA

Michael
OO 3

430 •KUBITZ Michael OO 0
435 •WON

WOLFSON Gerald
OO

760-757-9770
4

440 •BOGUS Kelvin OO 1
445

X
o

•PHELPS James 760-967-1970

BENEVENTE DR
BUS 9 RES 0 NEW

7

N ALDA DR 92069
SAN MARCOS

X PELICAN ST
1319 GREENEFp 760-438-4015 4
1322 •PALUMBO Philip OO 3
1323 •GREEN James OO 4
1326 •WENDLER Alan OO 3
1327 •FLEISHMAN Keith OO 3
1331 o TREGAR Mark 760-931-9922 2
1334 BABY SAFE HOME 760438- 4780 4

1335

INC
LOCKHEIMER Robert 760438-4870 4
FANALE Tom 760476-3615 +6

1338
FANALE Tom 760476-3616 *6

•OPLE Felicisimo OO 3
1339 •SHAFRANAyal OO 3

1 BUS 11 RES 2 NEW

WEALTH CODE 4

X SHIRLEY DR
726
728
731
735
737
741
757
763
765
786
788
789
791
793
794
796

X

•DUFOUR Edward OO
•ANDERSON Norman OO

ROMAN Veronica 760-591-3145
XXXX OO
XXXX OO
INIGUEZ Linda 760-744-4687
XXXX OO
XXXX OO
SODERBECK D 760-744-7637

•WILLIAMSON Kevin OO
KUZARA Michele 760-736- 4050
XXXX OO
XXXX OO
XXXX OO
PASOS Sergio 760471-4676
XXXX OO

VINEYARD RD

O
^6

+6

4
4

+6

+6

0 BUS 16 RES 4 NEW

ALDABRACT 92129
SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

9367
9368
9373
9374
9379
9382
9385
9390
9391
9397
9398
9409
9415
9416
9421

9426
9427

•FORNASON Frank T 858484-1337
•WADDELL Glenn W 858484- 5010
•VELAZQUEZ Lydia OO•WALKER Jeffrey OO•GONZAGA Virgilio OO
•GREEN M 858-538-4188•SHEPPARD John OO

RAMIREZ Fernando G 858484- 3855
•HENDERSON Robert OO•CASEY Calvin 858484-8303

ROACH J 858484-1753
•NGUYEN Dang 858-538-2325
•KANTOWICZ Thomas OO
•SANTOS Arthur OO
•CRAWFORD Juliana 858-538-1793
•CRAWFORD Juliana 858-538-7784
•SMITH Sherri 858484-2160
•ANDRADA Adelaida 858484- 2934

8
8

+6
0

3

8

8
O
2
4
4

+6

9433
9436

•STEWART
Christopher

•QUIGLEY Michael

OO

858-780-9045
4

1
9439 •SADANGSAL

Diosdado
OO +6

9445 •BADA Vincent OO 9
9451 •TEIN Jason OO 3
9456 •DICKINSON Jason OO +6
9457 •CLEMENS James OO 9
9463 •MCDANIEL Brent W 858-484-5656
9466 TEMNICKJosW 858-484-2998
9469 •PELTON Jeff 858-538-1340
9475 GIOEBEL Peter 858-538-4512 4

•GOEBEL Peter OO 4
9476 •BAMBACHT Donald OO 9
9479 CROSS WmE 858-484-2926
9483 •PALOMINO Pauline OO 8
9489 •CLARK Michael 858-484-0257
9493 JONES Bruce 858-484-2468
9497 •WAGNER John OO 4

0 BUS 36 RES 4 NEW

ALDAMACT (02)
92127 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 9

16553 •SHEN Harris OO 3
16556 •ALI Mir OO 3
16565 •DILLER William OO 3
16577 •VEST Michael 858-675-7470 2
16580 •NASON Lex 858-673-9048 2
16589 •SULLINS Soussan OO +6

0 BUS 6 RES 1 NEW

ALDEADR (02)92057
OCEANSIDE

WEALTH CODE 4

752 •CONSTANTINO Luis 760-757-2170 3

X EL MIRLO DR
756 © MAGALLANES Jose M760-439- 5474 2
757 XXXX OO
760 •JACINTO Jei OO 3
761 •ZDYBEK James OO +6
764 •SCANLAN John OO 4
765 •LUZADAS Jeff OO 4
768 XXXX OO
769 •GARCIA-SANCHEZ

Juan
OO 4

772 •NORTON James OO 4
776 •GALANO Gerardo OO 3
777 •COBURN Karin 760-967-2702 4
780 •DEMILLE Dennis 760-722-7806 4
781 •MORA Timothy OO 4
784 •STANLEY Robert OO 4
785 •NGUYEN Hal 760-721-5300 4
788 BUDDE Bryant 760-754-2286 + 6
792 •VANDAM Neal OO 4
793 •RICE Robert OO 4
796 •MARQUES George OO 8
797 XXXX OO
801 •WATSON E 760-722-8282 4

•WATSON E 760-722-6282 4

•WATSON T 760-722-6282 4
•WATSON T 760-722-8282 4

805 TOMPKINS Mary 760-439-4606® 4
808 •BLOOMQU1ST Jerry OO 4
809 •PALANAndy 760-754-6885 4
813 •JOHNSON Rodney OO 4
817 •FALEY Wayne 760-968-1174 O

0 BUS 30 RES 2 NEW

ALDEA PL 92009
CARLSBAD

WEALTH CODE 9

X CADENCIAST
7617 SOLTYS GeraldM 760-753- 3793
7619 •FOGEL Martin OO 8
7620 •RUSSAKBen OO 0
7622 DIGIORGIO Ann 760-943-6210 4

MACKALL Ann 760-943-6210 4
7623 ©GIBBS Steve 760-634-4915 1
7624 •FEO John OO 8

0 BUS 7 RES 0 NEW

ALDER AVE 92008
CARLSBAD

WEALTH CODE 6.1

X HOLLY BREA LN
3800 ★ATLANTIS 760-729-1010 1

COMPANY
•WHITE David OO 4

3805 •MADRID FV 760-729-3537
•MADRID John C 760-729-5587

3811 •BALAKER Victor T 760-434- 1543
3812 MA Nancy 760-720-3940 3
3815 XXXX OO

X SKYLINE RD
3915 •MISHLER Brad 760-720-0504 0
3917 o MCDOWELL Richard J760-729- 5286 7
3919 BOWEN AC 760-729-1416
3921 •LIBMAN Eric OO 4

X MONROE ST
X SUNNYHILL DR

3983 XXXX OO
3985 MOFFATT Mark 760-729-0347 4

•MOREL Mark OO 0
3986 •ELLIS Richard M 760-729- 7018

X PACKARD LN
3988 •BROGAN Marie OO 0
3989 •WALKER Barbara OO 0

X KIRK PL
3990 •MACEnery OO 0
3991 •GOMPERTS John 760-720-0731 4
3993 o MCKEE Dennis T Maj 760-729-0203
3995 •MCSHERRY Darcy OO +6
3997 •BENSON Carol OO +6

X TAMARACK AVE
3999 WEIMER Donald F 760-729- 8612

1 BUS 22 RES 2 NEW

ALDER PL 92026
ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 2

323 ©STUURMAN Debra 760-839-6402 9
•STUURMAN Debra 760-743-4025 9

324 ©WILKINSON Irene OO 8
329 ©SANTIBANEZ Albino OO 4

330 •MURILLO Delfina OO 0

X N IVY ST
0 BUS 5 RES 0 NEW

ALDER PL 92064
POWAY

WEALTH CODE7

X WOODCREEK RD
13217 •AUKLAND Donald OO
13234 •BAUER David OO 3
13239 •PRICE Heather 858-513-0898 4
13250 •HEAD Charles OO +6
13251 •GALAS Veronica OO 4

0 BUS 5 RES 1 NEW

ALDERBRANCH PT
92131 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

10405 •RENNER Lillian OO 0
10409 •FILLIUS Anthony OO 0
10414 •BELL Rene OO 0
10415 •KENTON Bruce OO 0
10420 •DIIORIO Lora OO ® 0
10421 ©BATES Ken 858-549-8775 3
10424 •VELKY Daniel OO 0
10425 XXXX OO

* 0 BUS 8 RES 0 NEW

ALDERCREST PT ( 01 )
92131 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

11631 •LOGUE John OO 2
11645 •DALY Darren OO 4

WALTER Olaf 858-549-6980 4
11651 ©WILCOX Harriet 858-547-9990 1
11652 •SUTTONDaniel 858-536-9479 2
11657 •OSULLIVAN William OO 4
11663 •SANCHEZ Richard OO 2
11672 •ANQUILLANO Alvin 858-536-9489 +6
11673 •MOLENAAR Cornelis OO 2
11685 ANDY Parker 858-530-1536 +6

•PARKER Andrew OO 1
11695 •ROOS Daniel OO 4
11705 •MIHALOVICH Frank OO 4
11708 •GREENBERG David OO 2
11711 •DEMPSEY James OO +6
11719 •JONES Frederick OO 2
11722 •DUKE Christopher OO 2

DUKE NET INC 858-578-2008 4
11725 •SORENSON Kari OO 9

1 BUS 18 RES 3 NEW

ALDERGROVE AVE
92029 ESCONDIDO

WEALTH CODE 7

X S ANDREASEN DR
X S VINEWOOD ST

2048 ★JONES RC DESIGN 760-489-5522 0
NEW ART 760432-0088 7
INTERIORS
★PLANT SOURCEINC 760-743-7743 2

SHOURDS GARYD 760-233-2285 1
CPA

2057 ★TAYLOR TRIM A 760-740-2000 4
SUPPLY

2060 EXCEL REPAIR 760-746-6166 4
SERVICE
SERVPRO OF 760-746-6440 3
ESCONDIDO

2066 REMEC INC 760-294-0200 + 6
★VERITEK 760-737-6777
★VERITEK 760-737-6777

MANUFACTURING
SERVICES

2069 ★BIMBO BAKERIES 760-737- 77W 1
USA
BIMBO BAKERIES 760-737-0051 1
USA
BIMBO BAKERIES 760-743-6287 1
USA

13 BUS 0 RES 1 NEW

ALDERHILL TER (99)
92131 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

X CYPRESS CANYON
RD

11555 •DAOUDMohammed 858831-1409 + 6
11565 •FOWLER Bruce OO 4
11575 •CARNEY Michael OO 1
11585 •BELL Paul 858566-6230 4
11595 •IANNONE James OO 4
11605 •ESHELMAN Susan OO 1
11615 XXXX OO
11625 •DO Peter 858271-6553 9

LYNN DO 858-271-6553 9
11628 •FEIZIMir OO 4
11630 •HALVERSON Geoffrey OO 2
11634 •TIMMS William OO 3
11635 •CAPACIA Ferdinand OO 3
11636 •REWOLINSKI Melissa 858831-0829 4
11640 •KUZARA Casey OO 2
11642 •GLIDDEN Dennis OO 4
11646 •DELACRUZ Alfred OO 1

X SARDIS PL
11650 •MADBAKEias OO 4
11654 •CHANDLER James OO 1
11660 JOSS Mark 858-566-0485 3

•PLOWSLesley 858271-1966 6
11661 •LAHAYMary OO 3
11667 •CROWR OO 4
11668 •KRUMENACKER OO 1

Thomas
11671 •WALL Mark OO 3
11672 •FOSTER Steve OO *6
11680 •KALAMARAS George OO 4
11681 •HENLEY James OO 1
11696 •SHIGO Scott OO 4
11697 •KIEZUN Witold OO 1

★TROPICAL TEAK 858586-9272 4
11706 •BROXTERMAN Mike OO 3
11707 •PAYDAR Akbar OO 2
11710 ©VENELLl Marisa 858578-7738 4
11714 •REILLY Karen 858695-0395 1

X ELWELL CT
11720 ★FEATUREGROUP Z 858^93-8408 1

•STOCK GlennC 858-689-2855 1
11724 •PHAMTrong OO 4

11730 EAGLE LION VIDEO
•WRIGHT Jeanette

858-621-6022
OO

4
2

X ENID CT
11740 •MARKS Scott E 858-566-8336 3
11758 XXXX OO
11772 •BURK Erica 858-549-2778 1
11779 •BECKER Oga 858-527-1865 3
11784 •VIERRA Todd OO 2
11793 XXXX OO
11801 •CORNWALL G OO 4
11815 •OTTO D 858-536-4290 2
11823 •WORDEN Robert OO 2
11831 •REDFEARN Stephen OO 3

4 BUS 46 RES 3 NEW

ALDERIDGE CT (98)
92131 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

X ALDERIDGE LN
11314 •ZINI Dana OO 4
11315 •PEINERT Tony 858-693-9220 4
11328 •ANDERSEN Kenneth OO 0
11329 •VALENTE Thomas OO 0
11335 •LIEBMAN Stephen OO 0
11336 •NIEMIEC David OO c
11343 •BLOOM Bryan 858-547-8788 8

•BLOOM Bryan 858-689-2500 8
•BLOOM Sandy 858-547-8788 8

0 BUS 9 RES 0 NEW

ALDERIDGE LN (97)
92131 SAN DIEGO

WEALTH CODE 8

11605 •MANIAR Jagruti 858-549-9726 1
•MANIAR Manoi 858-549-9726 1

11612 •NALBANDIAN Richard 858-566-2129 3
•NALBANDIAN Richard 858-566-3703 3

11615 ©MARTIN Linda 858-271-1775 1
11625 •SHAH Alka 858-693-6290 1

•SHAH Bharat 858-693-6290 1
11626 •SUBRAMANIAN 858-566-6500 2

Suresh
•SUBRAMANIAN 858-695-3039 2

Suresh
11630 XXXX OO
11631 •LITTLE L 858-549-3579 3
11637 •SELLERS Ronald OO 1
11641 •BERRY David OO 1
11647 ©MCKENNEY Barbara 858-566-8268 1

X SPRUCE RUN DR
11670 •MULLIN Keith OO C
11671 •HENDERSON Richard 858-695-1707 8

•HENDERSON Richard 858-695-8896 8
11687 •ADAMS Laura 858-549-8486 8

X ALDERIDGE CT
11702 XXXX OO
11709 ©RUDY Jeff 858-549-4470 8
11710 •LEE Chong OO 9
11717 •DICKERSON Paul OO 0
11718 •KIRSTEIN Robert OO 9
11723 •SANDERS Marc OO 2
11724 •MCKITTRICK James 858-547-9631 2
11730 •COWAN Barry 858-549-1473 4
11733 ©LOBER Rick 858-689-2588 9
11740 •IPPOLITO Victor OO 4

0 BUS 28 RES 0 NEW

ALDERNEY CT 92054
OCEANSIDE

WEALTH CODE 3

1220 LAMESH Paul W Jr 760-433-9192
1221 •KELLEY Daniel 760-433-1073 9
1224 •CISNEROSDaniel 760433-9399 + 6
1225 •FOGELSTROM Nanc>r OO 0
1228 HAVLICEK Chas J 760439-0539
1229 MAYTON Roger 760-529-5215 + 6
1232 XXXX OO
1233 •DAVIS Bob OO 3
1236 •CHOUNARD Michael OO 0
1237 XXXX OO
1240 XXXX OO
1241 •JENNINGS Christofer OO 1
1244 •WILLIAMS Jennifer OO 8
1245 •NAYAKAIi OO 4
1248 •OSTERLIND Tracey R 760-722-6847
1249 •DUNAWAY Heather OO 4
1252 •HENSCHEL Gary 760-721-7595 8
1256 •SIMPSON Tracy OO 0

0 BUS 18 RES 2 NEW

ALDERSGATE RD
92024 ENCINITAS

WEALTH CODE 7

1701 •LEWIS Solveig OO 0
1703 XXXX OO
1707 GIORDANO Louis 760436-4156
1709 XXXX OO
1711 •CAMPEAU Brian OO 4
1715 •ERICKSON Richard OO + 6

SMITH Todd 760-230-6012 + 6
1717 •FARKAS Maria 760-632-9964 7
1721 •HANSON Barbara OO 2
1723 •KELLER Herbert OO 0

MACKIN Ruth 760-635-2659 0
1724 •SIMMONS Jeanne 760-634-2436 3
1726 •BALES Michael OO 4
1727 XXXX OO
1729 XXXX OO
1730 •VANDERHYDEN Mary 760-942- 7480
1732 XXXX OO
1733 •RAMELLARick 760-632-5541 4
1734 XXXX OO
1735 •CARLIN Barbara OO 0
1738 XXXX OO
1739 •SHEW Merton OO 0
1740 •DILLARD Wayne OO 4

X SOHO RD

* 0 BUS 23 RES 2 NEW

ALDERWOOD CIR
92081 VISTA

X WHITE BIRCH DR
1910 •VUONG Sieve OO 2

X CHERRYWOOD ST
1911 KING DESIGN 760-598- 9008 2

GROUP•KING Kelly 760-598-7660 2
1915 •KILLUS Michael J 760-727-5384

•KILLUS Michael J 760-727-9120
1916 •EDWARDS Robert OO 4
1919 •KEOGH Christopher 760-727-0205 4
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2839 GUAJOME LAKE ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92057

COORDINATES

33.2443610 - 33ˆ  14’ 39.69’’Latitude (North): 
117.2647900 - 117ˆ  15’ 53.24’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
475332.2UTM X (Meters): 
3678216.8UTM Y (Meters): 
186 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

12014862 SAN LUIS REY, CATarget Property Map:
2018Version Date:

12014832 BONSALL, CANortheast Map:
2018Version Date:

12015921 SAN MARCOS, CASoutheast Map:
2018Version Date:

12014846 MORRO HILL, CANorthwest Map:
2018Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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4 RICHARDSON PROPERTY 2405 N SANTA FE AV ENVIROSTOR, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC, San Diego... Higher 3735, 0.707, SE

3 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 3000 GUAJOME LAKE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 888, 0.168, West

2 BIOONE OF OCEANSIDE 5610 DARTMOOR CIR CERS HAZ WASTE Lower 746, 0.141, East

1 HI HOPE RANCH HIGH S MELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWA ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 689, 0.130, NE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2839 GUAJOME LAKE ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA  92057

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Environmental Case Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC06946441.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
San Diego Co. HMMD Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
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CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
SAN DIEGO CO LOP Local Oversight Program Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there are
     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RICHARDSON PROPERTY   2405 N SANTA FE AV SE 1/2 - 1 (0.707 mi.) 4 15
Facility Id: 37000019
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HI HOPE RANCH HIGH S   MELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWA NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 1 9
Facility Id: 37010040
Status: No Further Action
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

SCH: This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC
for possible hazardous materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites
category. depending on the level of threat to public health and safety or the. environment they pose.

     A review of the SCH list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there is 1 SCH
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HI HOPE RANCH HIGH S   MELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWA NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 1 9
Facility Id: 37010040
Status: No Further Action

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there
     is 1 CERS HAZ WASTE site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BIOONE OF OCEANSIDE   5610 DARTMOOR CIR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) 2 11

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO   3000 GUAJOME LAKE RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) 3 12
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-3270  LUST
EAGLE’S CROSSING  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2O23OY1T3T8DYw23T81ZTK8YDP3.w63D39AL8P64Zp2XOg133N73Y415TO5HT.2XDsAJwx3M3E3j8y2BOw2b3F2OYH19Ta79TLALDj5swk73335T8m5GZF2YKr0lYf3JP1sr.B2lO12L3F19YHTXTp2UTc14D16zwf13394E825CZq2mKO7yYb67PF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2O23OY1T3T8DYw23T81ZTK8YDP3.w63D39AL8P64Zp2XOg133N73Y415TO5HT.2XDsAJwx3M3E3j8y2BOw2b3F2OYH19Ta79TLALDj5swk73335T8m5GZF2YKr0lYf3JP1sr.B2lO12L3F19YHTXTp2UTc14D19zwf53391E828CZq1mKO4yYb47PF1
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OVERVIEW MAP - 06946441.2R

Target Property
Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property
Sites at elevations lower than
the target property
Manufactured Gas Plants

National Priority List Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

1 Mlles

Indian Reservations BIA
Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard

National Wetland Inventory
State Wetlands

Areas of Concern

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: 2839 Guajome Lake Road CLIENT: Hillmann Environmental Co.
ADDRESS: 2839 Guajome Lake Road

Oceanside GA 92057
CONTACT:
INQUIRY#:

Kofi Bonner
06946441,2r

LAT/LONG: 33.244361 /117.26479 DATE: April 19,2022 1:55 pm
Copyright O 2022 EDR, Inc. ©2015 TomTom Rei. 2015.
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DETAIL MAP - 06946441.2R

Target Property
Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property
Sites at elevations lower than
the target property
Manufactured Gas Plants

Sensitive Receptors
National Priority List Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

0 1/16 1/8

I I I
Indian Reservations BIA
Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard

National Wetland Inventory
State Wetlands

1/4 Miles

Areas of Concern

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: 2839 Guajome Lake Road
ADDRESS: 2839 Guajome Lake Road

Oceanside CA 92057
LAT/LONG: 33.244361 / 117.26479

CLIENT: Hillmann Environmental Co.
CONTACT: Kofi Bonner
INQUIRY#: 06946441,2r
DATE: April 19, 2022 1:58 pm

Copyright O 2022 EDR, Inc. ©2015 TomTom Rei. 2015.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

TC06946441.2r   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001San Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAQUEOUS FOAM

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST

TC06946441.2r   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAN DIEGO CO LOP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    5    0    1    0    4    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/29/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37010040Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404489Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VISTA USD-PROPOSED HI HOPE RANCH HSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VISTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOLAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30001-NO 30004-NO 30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
            Arsenic Chlordane DDD DDE DDTPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPS, AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.2619Longitude:
            33.24651Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            36Senate:
            76Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            75Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404489Site Code:
            04/29/2004Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            37010040Facility ID:
            OCEANSIDE, CA 92057City,State,Zip:
            MELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWAY 76Address:
            HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOLName:

ENVIROSTOR:

689 ft.
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
162 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 OCEANSIDE, CA  92057
NE SCHMELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWAY 76    N/A
1 ENVIROSTORHI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOL S106153067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    VISTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30001-NO, 30004-NO, 30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
                    Arsenic, Chlordane, DDD, DDE, DDTPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPS, AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.2619Longitude:
                    33.24651Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    04/29/2004Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    36Senate:
                    76Assembly:
                    404489Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    75Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    37010040Facility ID:
                    OCEANSIDE, CA 92057City,State,Zip:
                    MELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWAY 76Address:
                    HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOLName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/01/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S106153067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/01/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/29/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37010040Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404489Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VISTA USD-PROPOSED HI HOPE RANCH HSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:

HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S106153067

                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:
Affiliation:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10841791CERS ID:
                              565898Site ID:
                              OCEANSIDE, CA 92057City,State,Zip:
                              5610 DARTMOOR CIRAddress:
                              BIOONE OF OCEANSIDEName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

746 ft.
0.141 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
161 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 OCEANSIDE, CA  92057
East 5610 DARTMOOR CIR    N/A
2 CERS HAZ WASTEBIOONE OF OCEANSIDE S126327065
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              BioOneEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (858) 505-6880,Affiliation Phone:
                              92112-9261Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San DiegoAffiliation City:
                              PO Box 129261Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              San Diego County Env Health QltyEntity Name:

BIOONE OF OCEANSIDE  (Continued) S126327065

                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                TIM STEWARTOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                DAN MIKALASKIOwner Name:
                                                                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92123Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5500 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 110Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                TIMOTHY.STEWART@SDCOUNTY.CA.GOVContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                858-694-2117Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92123Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5500 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 110Contact Address:
                                                                                TIM STEWARTContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003103944EPA ID:
                                                                                OCEANSIDE, CA 92057Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3000 GUAJOME LAKE RD.Handler Address:
                              COUNTY OF SAN DIEGOHandler Name:
                                                                                20210203Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

888 ft.
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
172 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 OCEANSIDE, CA  92057
West 3000 GUAJOME LAKE RD. CAC003103944
3 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 1026715518
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            DAN MIKALASKIOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210226Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO  (Continued) 1026715518
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORTNAICS Description:
                              921190NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          COUNTY OF SAN DIEGOHandler Name:
                                                            20210203Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            858-694-2117Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN DIEGO, CA 92123Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5500 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 110Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            TIM STEWARTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            858-694-2167Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN DIEGO, CA 92123Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5560 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 410Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO  (Continued) 1026715518
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37000019Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T06019793621Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.2553Longitude:
            33.23610Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            36Senate:
            76Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/24/2004Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37000019Facility ID:
            VISTA, CA 92084City,State,Zip:
            2405 N. SANTA FE AVENUEAddress:
            RICHARDSON PROPERTYName:

ENVIROSTOR:

3735 ft. CERS
0.707 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
244 ft.

 

1/2-1 CPS-SLICVISTA, CA  92084
SE SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2405 N SANTA FE AV    N/A
4 ENVIROSTORRICHARDSON PROPERTY S106875067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         NUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor, Dallas, TX 75202Facility Mailing Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Owner:
                         07/22/2021Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         (800) 638-2822Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         Not reportedAPN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         Not reportedPermit Number:
                         VISTA, CA 92084City,State,Zip:
                         2405 N SANTA FE AVEAddress:
                         AT&T MOBILITY - NORTH COAST CHURCH (USID110132)Name:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.255535Longitude:
                              33.235764Latitude:
                              H39647-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019793621Global Id:
                              06/24/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:
                              VISTA, CA 92084City,State,Zip:
                              2405 N SANTA FE AVAddress:
                              RICHARDSON PROPERTYName:

CPS-SLIC:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    6/24/2004Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39647-001Case Number:
                    VISTA, CA 92084City,State,Zip:
                    2405 N SANTA FE AVAddress:
                    RICHARDSON PROPERTYName:

RICHARDSON PROPERTY  (Continued) S106875067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Lead-Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead-Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2018-04-09T16:34:07.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2018-HCHEM-0167071Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2020-03-12T02:31:41.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2019-HCHEM-0225816Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Lead-Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead-Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2017-08-19T00:54:45.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2017-HCHEM-0151028Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2019-03-13T03:32:47.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2018-HCHEM-0189036Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2021-07-22T00:42:29.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2021-HCHEM-0304453Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

Waste and Materials:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         NTreat Haz Waste:
                         NGenerate Haz Waste:

RICHARDSON PROPERTY  (Continued) S106875067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Diego County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Inspector: Khan Steven Inspection ID:5431555Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              02-04-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Diego County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Inspector: Eivaz Chantal Inspection ID:5842577Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              01-30-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10456522CERS ID:
                              95170Site ID:
                              VISTA, CA 92084City,State,Zip:
                              2405 N SANTA FE AVEAddress:
                              AT&T MOBILITY - NORTH COAST CHURCH (USID110132)Name:

                              Cleanup Program SiteCERS Description:
                              T06019793621CERS ID:
                              246326Site ID:
                              VISTA, CA 92084City,State,Zip:
                              2405 N SANTA FE AVAddress:
                              RICHARDSON PROPERTYName:

CERS:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Lead-Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead-Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2017-03-04T02:17:03.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0112693Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesCommon Name:
                         Lead Acid BatteriesChemical Name:
                         2021-04-14T02:32:17.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2020-HCHEM-0267527Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2014-HUPFP-000700Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:

RICHARDSON PROPERTY  (Continued) S106875067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Peter Burnell, Sigma Consultants, Inc.Entity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (858) 505-6880,Affiliation Phone:
                              92112-9261Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San DiegoAffiliation City:
                              PO Box 129261Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              San Diego County Env Health QltyEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (800) 566-9347,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              AT&T MobilityEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              National EPCRA ManagerEntity Title:
                              Jeremy McGrueEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              75202Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              TXAffiliation State:
                              DallasAffiliation City:
                              308 S. Akard St., 17th FloorAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              San Diego County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Inspector: Quintong Sean Inspection ID:6371811Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-29-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:

RICHARDSON PROPERTY  (Continued) S106875067
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              AT&T MobilityEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (214) 464-1712,Affiliation Phone:
                              75202Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              TXAffiliation State:
                              DallasAffiliation City:
                              308 S. Akard St., 17th FloorAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC dba AT&T MobilityEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              75202Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              TXAffiliation State:
                              DallasAffiliation City:
                              308 S. Akard St., 17th FloorAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              AT&T EH&S Hotline - Option #1Entity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:

RICHARDSON PROPERTY  (Continued) S106875067
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

OCEANSIDE           S108407033 EAGLE’S CROSSING MISSION AV EAST I 15 92057 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
VISTA               S105034165 EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-3270 210 MELROSE ST S 92083 LUST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
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LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.
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Date of Government Version: 01/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AQUEOUS FOAM:  Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
Airports shown on this list are those believed to use Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF), and certified by the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) under Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 139 (14 CFR
Part 139). This list was created by SWRCB using information available from the FAA. Location points shown are
from the latitude and longitude listed on the FAA airport master record.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5455
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 11/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 95

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC06946441.2r     Page GR-29

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.
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Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites
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Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWTS:  Hazardous Waste Tracking System
DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since the early 1980s and
manifest data since 1993. The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and destination facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-324-2444
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

CUPA KERN:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the Kern County Hazardous Material Business Plan.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Kern County Public Health
Telephone:  661-321-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:
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CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MENDOCINO COUNTY:

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:
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CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 01/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:
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CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:
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UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2018Version Date:
12014846 MORRO HILL, CANorthwest Map:

2018Version Date:
12015921 SAN MARCOS, CASoutheast Map:

2018Version Date:
12014832 BONSALL, CANortheast Map:

2018Version Date:
12014862 SAN LUIS REY, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

186 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3678216.8UTM Y (Meters): 
475332.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.26479 - 117ˆ  15’ 53.24’’Longitude (West): 
33.244361 - 33ˆ  14’ 39.70’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

OCEANSIDE, CA 92057
2839 GUAJOME LAKE ROAD
2839 GUAJOME LAKE ROAD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NNEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN LUIS REY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C0776G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C0756H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C0488G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C0469G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C0757G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC06946441.2r   Page A-4

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Cretaceous granitic rocksSeries:
KgCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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* Target Property

/V SSURGO Soil

A/ Water

SITE NAME: 2839 Guajome Lake Road CLIENT: Hillmann Environmental Co.
ADDRESS: 2839 Guajome Lake Road CONTACT: Kofi Bonner

Oceanside CA 92057 INQUIRY#: 06946441,2r
LAT/LONG: 33.244361 / 117.26479 DATE: April 19, 2022 1:58 pm

Copyright O 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rei. 2015.
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay38 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay22 inches14 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches38 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

VISALIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches38 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay38 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay22 inches14 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

BOSANKOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam40 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered31 inches27 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay22 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

to sandy loam
stratified sand72 inches55 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam55 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

SALINASSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered35 inches31 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay31 inches14 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

1
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam64 inches46 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam46 inches22 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

1
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches38 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay38 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay22 inches14 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

1
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PLACENTIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered31 inches27 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay27 inches 9 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

1
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1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastUSGS40000131190   9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastUSGS40000131200   B8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40000131181   B7
0 - 1/8 Mile NorthUSGS40000131228   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile NorthUSGS40000131215   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam62 inches31 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay31 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

1
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000130884   Z126
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000131120   123
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40000131366   122
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000131467   Y119
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000131512   AD115
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000131511   AD114
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000131500   AC113
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000130894   Z112
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40000131293   111
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000131394   AA110
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000131395   AA109
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000131418   AB105
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000130915   W101
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000131254   100
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000131437   Y99
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40000131334   X98
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40000131330   X97
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000130936   W95
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000130992   T90
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000131454   V89
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000130969   U87
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000131212   Q86
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000130998   T84
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000131000   T82
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000131310   S78
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000131174   R76
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000131001   P75
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000131002   P72
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000131285   N66
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000131214   M63
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000131213   M62
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000131152   O61
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000131158   O60
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000131393   59
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000131019   K58
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000131018   K57
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000131041   K50
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000131243   L49
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40000131263   J42
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000131059   I38
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000131324   H37
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000131312   H33
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000131311   H32
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastUSGS40000131180   E23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000131322   F22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000131321   F21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40000131320   F20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000131086   G19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000131167   D15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000131166   D14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWUSGS40000131292   C13
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNWUSGS40000131286   C10

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000001456   46
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000001447   H45
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000001446   H44
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADWR9000001263   I43
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR0000022284   H41
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWCAUSGSN00017553   J40
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWCADWR0000011442   J39
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCAUSGSN00014491   H36
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR0000019653   H35
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR0000007023   H34
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCAUSGSN00006144   H31
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCAUSGSN00003500   H30
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWCADWR9000001284   G29
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR9000001455   F28
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR9000001453   F27
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR9000001454   F26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWCADWR9000001344   D25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWCADWR9000001343   D24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCAUSGSN00017028   F18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWCADWR0000004242   F17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCADWR9000001354   E16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWCAUSGSN00005917   C12
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestCADWR0000004111   11
0 - 1/8 Mile ESECADWR9000001355   B6
0 - 1/8 Mile ESECADWR9000001363   B5
0 - 1/8 Mile EastCADWR9000001372   B4
0 - 1/8 Mile NWCADWR9000001386   A3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000131499   AF146
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000131519   AG140
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000131504   AH138
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000131505   AH137
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000131506   AH136
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000131501   AH135
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000131502   AH134
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000131503   AH133
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000131516   AC130
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000130885   Z127

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000001557   AE145
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000001592   AD144
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCADWR9000001505   AA143
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCADWR9000001506   AA142
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000001526   AB141
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADWR9000001223   139
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADWR9000001140   Z132
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR0000009951   AC131
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAUSGSN00019175   Z129
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000001591   AG128
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAUSGSN00001702   AC125
1/2 - 1 Mile NNECADWR9000001580   AF124
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000001588   AD121
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000001587   AD120
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAUSGSN00017258   Y118
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR0000013683   AE117
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADWR9000001147   Z116
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR0000011244   AA108
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR0000000792   AA107
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000001581   AC106
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAUSGSN00008791   AA104
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAUSGSN00011445   AA103
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADWR9000001162   Z102
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADWR9000001177   W96
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000001551   V94
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR0000010244   V93
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCADWR9000001548   V92
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR0000032653   V91
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAUSGSN00018126   V88
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001218   T85
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECADWR0000035156   S83
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthCADWR9000001201   U81
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001224   T80
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAUSGSN00018581   S79
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001222   P77
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR0000030667   P74
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECAUSGSN00005798   P73
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECADWR9000001445   S71
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000001350   R70
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000001380   Q69
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001225   P68
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAUSGSN00009018   N67
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCADWR9000001337   O65
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECADWR0000001808   N64
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001232   K56
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001231   K55
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECADWR9000001426   N54
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCADWR9000001397   L53
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000001381   M52
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000001382   M51
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADWR9000001247   K48
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCADWR9000001410   J47

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAUSGSN00009652   148
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCADWR9000001582   AH147

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 06946441.2 r

County Boundary

/\/ Major Roads

/V Contour Lines

A/ Earthquake Fault Lines

(5) Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater

@ Water Wells

® Public Water Supply Wells

0 1/4 1/2 1 Miles

f Groundwater Flow Direction
(G I ) Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location
(GV ) Groundwater Flow Varies at Location
(HD) Closest Hydrogeological Data

• Oil, gas or related wells

• Cluster of Multiple Icons

SITE NAME: 2839 Guajome Lake Road CLIENT: Hillmann Environmental Co.
ADDRESS: 2839 Guajome Lake Road CONTACT: Kofi Bonner

Oceanside CA 92057 INQUIRY#: 06946441,2r
LAT/LONG: 33.244361 / 117.26479 DATE: April 19, 2022 1:58 pm

Copyright <0 2022 EDR, Inc. ©2015 TomTom Rei. 2015.
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10655Station ID:          11S04W02J002SState Well #:

A3
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001386CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          13.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          60Well Depth:          1962Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02J002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

A2
North
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131228FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02R001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

A1
North
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131215FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          21.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          50Well Depth:          1962Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02R002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

B7
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131181FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          31303Station ID:          11S04W02R002SState Well #:

B6
ESE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001355CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12960Station ID:          11S04W01N002SState Well #:

B5
ESE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001363CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12959Station ID:          11S04W01N001SState Well #:

B4
East
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001372CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02J001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

C10
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131286FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          33.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          64Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070302HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01N002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

9
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131190FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          22.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          48Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01N001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

B8
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131200FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02P001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

D14
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131166FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02K002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

C13
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131292FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331452117155701&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331452117155701Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331452117155701Well ID:

C12
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00005917CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02K002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02K002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02K002SWell ID:

11
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000004111CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331452117155701&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02K002S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02G004S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02G004SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02G004SWell ID:

F17
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000004242CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12963Station ID:          11S04W01P003SState Well #:

E16
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001354CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          15.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          52Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02P002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

D15
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131167FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          14.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          154Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02G004S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          9.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02G003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

F20
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131320FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          2.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          15Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11B001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

G19
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131086FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331456117160702&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331456117160702Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331456117160702Well ID:

F18
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00017028CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331456117160702&store_num=
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          50Well Depth:          1946Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01P003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

E23
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131180FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          9.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          23Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02G005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

F22
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131322FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          9.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02G004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

F21
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131321FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10652Station ID:          11S04W02G003SState Well #:

F27
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001453CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10653Station ID:          11S04W02G004SState Well #:

F26
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001454CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10658Station ID:          11S04W02P002SState Well #:

D25
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001344CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10657Station ID:          11S04W02P001SState Well #:

D24
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001343CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          29.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC06946441.2r   Page A-30

          WellType:          011S004W02G002SMonitor Location:
          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

H32
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131311FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331455117161201&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331455117161201Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331455117161201Well ID:

H31
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00006144CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331455117161202&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331455117161202Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331455117161202Well ID:

H30
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00003500CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15243Station ID:          11S04W11B001SState Well #:

G29
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001284CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10654Station ID:          11S04W02G005SState Well #:

F28
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001455CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331455117161201&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331455117161202&store_num=
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          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02G002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02G002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02G002SWell ID:

H35
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000019653CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02K001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02K001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02K001SWell ID:

H34
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000007023CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          11.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02K001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

H33
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131312FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          10.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02G002S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          48.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          70Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11G001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

I38
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131059FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          29Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02G001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

H37
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131324FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331457117161201&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331457117161201Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331457117161201Well ID:

H36
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00014491CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331457117161201&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          54Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02L001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

J42
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131263FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02G001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02G001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02G001SWell ID:

H41
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000022284CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331446117162001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331446117162001Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331446117162001Well ID:

J40
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00017553CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02L001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02L001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02L001SWell ID:

J39
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000011442CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02G001S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          31301Station ID:          11S04W02L001SState Well #:

J47
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001410CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10650Station ID:          11S04W02G001SState Well #:

46
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001456CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          40196Station ID:          11S04W02K001SState Well #:

H45
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001447CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10651Station ID:          11S04W02G002SState Well #:

H44
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001446CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33976Station ID:          11S04W11G001SState Well #:

I43
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001263CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          20.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          26.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          48Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

K50
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131041FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          20.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          35Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02L002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

L49
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131243FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15247Station ID:          11S04W12E005SState Well #:

K48
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001247CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15248Station ID:          11S04W12E006SState Well #:

K55
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001231CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12958Station ID:          11S04W01L002SState Well #:

N54
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001426CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10656Station ID:          11S04W02L002SState Well #:

L53
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001397CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12961Station ID:          11S04W01P001SState Well #:

M52
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001381CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12962Station ID:          11S04W01P002SState Well #:

M51
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001382CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          5.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          29Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E007SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

K58
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131019FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          3.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          36Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E006SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

K57
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131018FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33980Station ID:          11S04W12E007SState Well #:

K56
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001232CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070302HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02N001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

O61
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131152FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          22.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          30Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070302HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02N002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

O60
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131158FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          34Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01E001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

59
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131393FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W01L002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W01L002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W01L002SWell ID:

N64
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000001808CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          11.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          26Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01P002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

M63
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131214FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          18.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          43Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01P001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

M62
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131213FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W01L002S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33978Station ID:          11S04W12E001SState Well #:

P68
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001225CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331450117151101&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331450117151101Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331450117151101Well ID:

N67
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00009018CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          68Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01L002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

N66
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131285FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          31302Station ID:          11S04W02N002SState Well #:

O65
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001337CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331450117151101&store_num=
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          5.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          36Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

P72
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131002FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12957Station ID:          11S04W01L001SState Well #:

S71
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001445CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12965Station ID:          11S04W01Q002SState Well #:

R70
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001350CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12964Station ID:          11S04W01Q001SState Well #:

Q69
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001380CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Depth Units:          38Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01Q002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

R76
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131174FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          3Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

P75
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131001FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W12E001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W12E001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W12E001SWell ID:

P74
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000030667CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331406117153401&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331406117153401Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331406117153401Well ID:

P73
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00005798CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W12E001S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331406117153401&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331455117150901&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331455117150901Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331455117150901Well ID:

S79
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00018581CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          54.6Feet below surface:          1957-10-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          24.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          60Well Depth:          1952Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01L001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

S78
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131310FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15246Station ID:          11S04W12E002SState Well #:

P77
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001222CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          10.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331455117150901&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W01L001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W01L001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W01L001SWell ID:

S83
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000035156CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          2.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          13Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

T82
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131000FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33987Station ID:          11S04W12M001SState Well #:

U81
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001201CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33979Station ID:          11S04W12E004SState Well #:

T80
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001224CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W01L001S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          19.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          56Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01Q001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

Q86
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131212FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15249Station ID:          11S04W12F001SState Well #:

T85
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001218CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          26Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12E002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

T84
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130998FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          21.00Feet below surface:
          1966-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          64Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35R001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

V89
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131454FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331520117155701&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331520117155701Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331520117155701Well ID:

V88
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00018126CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.00Feet below surface:
          1966-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          26Well Depth:
          1961Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070302HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12M001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

U87
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130969FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331520117155701&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=10S04W35R002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          10S04W35R002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          10S04W35R002SWell ID:

V93
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000010244CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          30302Station ID:          10S04W35R001SState Well #:

V92
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001548CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=10S04W35R001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          10S04W35R001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          10S04W35R001SWell ID:

V91
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000032653CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          6.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          21Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W12F001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

T90
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130992FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=10S04W35R002S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=10S04W35R001S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02Z001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

X97
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131330FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15245Station ID:          11S04W11K005SState Well #:

W96
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001177CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          25.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          57Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11K005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

W95
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130936FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          11258Station ID:          10S04W35R002SState Well #:

V94
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001551CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          51Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W01J001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

100
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000131254FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          85Well Depth:          1955Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02D004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

Y99
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131437FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02Z002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

X98
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131334FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331508117163801&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331508117163801Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331508117163801Well ID:

AA104
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00008791CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331508117163802&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331508117163802Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331508117163802Well ID:

AA103
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00011445CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          15244Station ID:          11S04W11K002SState Well #:

Z102
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001162CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          41.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11K002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

W101
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130915FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331508117163801&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331508117163802&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02D001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02D001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02D001SWell ID:

AA108
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000011244CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02D002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02D002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02D002SWell ID:

AA107
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000000792CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          11265Station ID:          10S04W36N001SState Well #:

AC106
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001581CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          77.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          90Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02D003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AB105
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131418FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02D001S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02D002S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          54.14Feet below surface:          1959-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          78.00Feet below surface:          1965-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          78.10Feet below surface:          1965-11-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.63Feet below surface:          1972-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          9.87Feet below surface:          1972-09-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          5.10Feet below surface:
          1973-03-21Level reading date:                                                  20Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          110Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02D001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AA110
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131394FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          79.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          80Well Depth:          1922Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02D002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AA109
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131395FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC06946441.2r   Page A-53

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W03Z005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

111
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131293FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          37.52Feet below surface:          1953-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          36.69Feet below surface:          1954-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          37.80Feet below surface:          1954-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          50.70Feet below surface:          1954-11-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.98Feet below surface:          1955-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          60.70Feet below surface:          1955-12-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          57.62Feet below surface:          1956-02-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          72.30Feet below surface:          1956-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          67.88Feet below surface:          1957-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          72.22Feet below surface:          1957-05-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          72.57Feet below surface:          1957-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          69.75Feet below surface:          1958-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.9Feet below surface:          1958-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          54.96Feet below surface:          1958-11-28Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          52Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35Q002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AD114
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131511FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          25.00Feet below surface:
          1966-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W36N001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AC113
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131500FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          31.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          50Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11K003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

Z112
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130894FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02D005S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          11S04W02D005SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          11S04W02D005SWell ID:

AE117
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000013683CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          38960Station ID:          11S04W11K003SState Well #:

Z116
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001147CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          24.00Feet below surface:
          1966-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35Q003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AD115
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131512FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          29.00Feet below surface:
          1966-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=11S04W02D005S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          11257Station ID:          10S04W35Q003SState Well #:

AD121
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001588CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          11256Station ID:          10S04W35Q002SState Well #:

AD120
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001587CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          72.00Feet below surface:
          1965-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          102Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02D005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

Y119
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131467FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331521117162401&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331521117162401Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331521117162401Well ID:

Y118
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00017258CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331521117162401&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          11266Station ID:          10S04W36N002SState Well #:

AF124
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001580CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          22.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          28Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W10A001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

123
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131120FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          1955Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W02Z003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

122
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131366FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          29.00Feet below surface:
          1965-12-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          60Well Depth:
          1950Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11K004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

Z127
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130885FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          23Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          011S004W11K001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

Z126
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130884FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331530117154301&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331530117154301Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331530117154301Well ID:

AC125
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00001702CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331530117154301&store_num=
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46Feet below surface:          1965-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.00Feet below surface:          1966-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.38Feet below surface:          1966-03-03Level reading date:

          The site was being pumped.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.87Feet below surface:          1971-10-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          4.02Feet below surface:
          1973-03-22Level reading date:                                                  5Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          72Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35R003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AC130
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131516FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331351117160701&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331351117160701Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331351117160701Well ID:

Z129
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00019175CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          30303Station ID:          10S04W35R003SState Well #:

AG128
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001591CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331351117160701&store_num=
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          WellType:          010S004W35P002SMonitor Location:
          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AH134
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131502FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.96Feet below surface:          1958-04-17Level reading date:

          A nearby site that taps the same aquifer was being pumped.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          72.80Feet below surface:
          1965-11-02Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          79Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35P003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AH133
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131503FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33977Station ID:          11S04W11K004SState Well #:

Z132
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001140CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=10S04W35R003S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          10S04W35R003SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          10S04W35R003SWell ID:

AC131
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000009951CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=10S04W35R003S&store_num=
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          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35P005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AH137
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131505FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          81Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35P006SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AH136
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131506FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          90Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35Q001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AH135
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131501FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          85Well Depth:          1958Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          27.00Feet below surface:
          1966-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35R005SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AG140
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131519FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          33981Station ID:          11S04W12G001SState Well #:

139
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000001223CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W35P004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AH138
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131504FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          10649Station ID:          11S04W02D005SState Well #:

AE145
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001557CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          30304Station ID:          10S04W35R005SState Well #:

AD144
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001592CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          39581Station ID:          11S04W02D001SState Well #:

AA143
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001505CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          38851Station ID:          11S04W02D002SState Well #:

AA142
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001506CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Not ReportedBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          12966Station ID:          11S04W02D003SState Well #:

AB141
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001526CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331459117164801&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-331459117164801Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-331459117164801Well ID:

148
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00009652CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          Lower San Luis Rey ValleyBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          30301Station ID:          10S04W35P003SState Well #:

AH147
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000001582CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          21.00Feet below surface:
          1966-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          010S004W36N002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

AF146
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000131499FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-331459117164801&store_num=
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.677 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

01392057

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Groundwater Ambient Monitoring & Assessment Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5577
The GAMA Program is Californias comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program. GAMA collects data by testing

the untreated, raw water in different types of wells for naturally-occurring and man-made chemicals.  The GAMA
data includes Domestic, Monitoring and Municipal well types from the following sources, Department of Water Resources,
Department of Heath Services, EDF, Agricultural Lands, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, Department of Pesticide
Regulation,  United States Geological Survey, Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment Program and Local
Groundwater Projects.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Dept of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Hillmann Consulting LLC 
 

 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  Hillmann Project No.: C3-9014 

2839 Guajome Lake Road, Oceanside, California 

APPENDIX F 

 

OTHER DOCUMENTS 

 



Wetlands Map

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Wetlands
Estuarine and Marine Deepwater
Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland
Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland
Freshwater Pond

Lake
Other
Riverine

April 28, 2022

0 0.06 0.120.03 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:3,762

This page was produced by the NWI mapper
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.





- 
T

H
IS

 M
A

P
 P

R
E

P
A

R
E

D
 S

O
LE

LY
 F

O
R

 IL
LU

S
T

R
A

T
IO

N
 P

U
R

P
O

S
E

 &
   

IS
 N

O
T

 T
O

 B
E

 R
E

LI
E

D
 U

P
O

N
 F

O
R

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

.
- 

S
O

M
E

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 M

A
Y

 N
O

T
 B

E
 A

C
C

U
R

A
T

E
.

1" = 200'

Q13

Q14

Q15

P13

P14

P15

O13

O14

O15

P14

2/4/2022

PAGE INDEX

W
at

er
 A

tl
as

 M
ap

 N
o

.
P

14

O
LD

 R
A

N
C

H
 R

D

R
O

C
K

IN
G

 H
O

R
SE

 L
N

GUAJOME LAKE RD

GUAJOME LAKE RD

TENDERFOOT LN

CHARLIE

MUSTA
NG W

AY

H
O

R
S

E
S

H
O

E
 W

A
Y

GUAJOME LAKE RD

SEATTLE SLEW
 W

AY

GUAJOME LAKE RD

ALBRIG
HT S

T

HORSE W
AY

ST
IR

R
U

PS
 W

AY

HITCHING POST DR

H
U

R
O

N
   

 C
T

O
N

TA
R

IO
 S

T

E
R

IE
 C

T

ST
IR

R
U

PS
 W

AY

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀
"C̀

"C̀ "C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀
"C̀

"C̀

"C̀
"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀
"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

"C̀

&&

&&

&&

2833

2835

2837

5337
5328

5334

5331
5344

5327
5338

14241418

5343

1412

1448

5340

5324

5341
5342

5336 5339

5332

1504

5338

1687

1652

5497

5408

1688

5413

5405
1668

5419

5415

1669

1672

5402

1678

1677

5405

1645

1676

5430

5426

1689

1692

5403

5418

0

1672

5423

5444

1673

2837

5414

0
5429

1664

5435

2835

5423

5406

1679

1684

5420

5411

2833

1718

1615

5438

1691
5401

5418

5415

1682

5434

5424

5402

1674

1678

1717

1684

3112

5411

5416

1656

2843

1677

16815425

5444

5410

1644

5408

5424

1722

1671

5435

5403

1660

5419

5417

5406

1649
5452

5430

1683

1641

5422

5431

5427
1685

1680

1675

5407

5440

5409

5412

5428

1665

5412
1674

5422

5416

5342

5407

5421

5464

1648

5404

R-06828-008

W-00142

R-
02
57
8-
00
8

R-
06
83
1-0
11

R-
03
16
3-
00
3

W
-00142

W-
00
14
3

W-00143

4
"

6"

8
" 

A
C

 1
9

8
7

8
" 

A
C

 1
9

8
8

8
" 

A
C

 1
9

8
8

8" AC 1987

6"
 A

C 
19

77

8
" P

V
C

8"
 A

C
 1

97
3

10" AC 1964
8"

 A
C 

19
78

8"
AC 1964

12" AC 1964

10" AC 1964

&&

&&

""x

!U

""

"C̀

!!&

!!&

!!&

!!&

!!&

G!.

G!.

!!&

!!&

!!&

!!&

!!&

"C̀

""

!U

""x

&&

&&





Q13

Q14

Q15

P13

P14

P15

O13

O14

O15

- 
T

H
IS

 M
A

P
 P

R
E

P
A

R
E

D
 S

O
LE

LY
 F

O
R

 IL
LU

S
T

R
A

T
IO

N
 P

U
R

P
O

S
E

 &
   

IS
 N

O
T

 T
O

 B
E

 R
E

LI
E

D
 U

P
O

N
 F

O
R

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

.
- 

S
O

M
E

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 M

A
Y

 N
O

T
 B

E
 A

C
C

U
R

A
T

E
.

1" = 200'

P14

2/4/2022

PAGE INDEX

S
ew

er
 A

tl
as

 M
ap

 N
o

.
P

14

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

&&C &&C

!R

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&
&&

&&

&&

&&

&& &&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

&&

R-06829-009

R-02845-003

R-06831-011

R-02578-008

R-06828-008

R-06828-008

R-
06
83
1-0
11

R-
02
57
8-
00
8

R-
02
57
8-
00
8

8
" 

P
V

C
 1

9
8

8

8
" 

P
V

C
 1

9
8

7

8
" 

P
V

C
 1

9
8

8

8
" 

P
V

C
 1

9
8

8

8" V
CP 1987

6"
 V

CP
 1

98
1

10" P
VC 1987

6"
 V

CP
 1

97
8

8" VCP 1978

8"
 V

CP
 1

97
8

2833

2835

2837

5337
5328

5331
5344

5327
5338

14241418

5343

1412

1448

5340

5324

5341
5342

5336 5339

5332

1504

5338

1652

5497

5408

5413

5405
1668

5415

1669

1672

5402

1678

1677

1645

1676

5430

5426

1689

5403

5418

0

1672

5423

5444

1673

2837

5414

0
5429

1664

5435

2835

5406

1679

1684

5411

2833

1718

1615

5438

5418

1682

5434

5404

5424

5402

1674

1678

1717

1684

3112

5411

5416

1656

2843

1677

16815425

5444

5410

1644

5408

5424

1722

1671

5435

5403

1660

5419

5417

5406

1649
5452

5430

1683

1641

5422

5431

5427
1685

1680

1675

5407

5440

5409

5412

5428

1665

5412
1674

5422

5342

5407

5421

5464

1648

5404

M
USTANG

W
Y

E
R

IE
 C

T

H
O

R
S

E
S

H
O

E
W

Y

H
U

R
O

N
C

T

O
N

T
A

R
IO

 S
T

CHARLIE

HO
RSE W

Y

S
T

IR
R

U
P

 W
Y

R
O

C
K

IN
G

H
O

R
S

E
 L

N

TENDERFOOT LN

SEATTLE

SLEW
W

YO
LD

R
A

N
C

H
 R

D

A
L

B
R

IG
H

T
S

T

P
R

IV
A

T
E R

D

GUAJOME LAKE RD

16+02

1+83

5+23

2+60

0+24

0+00

1+80

4+23

1+07

4+58 1+37

6+35 1+90

2+18

16+55

14+66

18+30
2+62

20+66

&&

èÆ
!R

" e

4ÎL S

&&

&&C

&&B

&&D

$1

&&

&&

&&

$1

&&D

&&B

&&C

&&

4ÎL S

" e

!R

èÆ





4/28/22, 2:08 PM https://gissd.sandag.org/plt/ParcelRpt.aspx?APN=1574121500

(SANDAG S^GIS PARCEL REPORT PARCEL #: 1574121500

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Property Address:
0 GUAJOME LAKE RD OCEANSIDE, CA, 92057

Legal Description:
LOT 4*(EX RD)DOC62-178225 IN\

Property Characteristics:

Assessor Land:
Improvements:

$1,287,919.00 Baths:
$2,381.00 Add. Areas: 0

Assessor Total: $1,290,300.00 Tot. Living Area: 0
Acreage: 16.65 Tax Status: T
Bedrooms: Tax Rate Area: 07025

District Information:

City Council: 2 Chris Rodriguez https://www.ci.oceanside.ca.us/gov/councii/rodriguez.asp
Board of Supervisors: District : - Jim Desmond School District: UNIFIED VISTA
Congress: District 49 Mike Levin School Union: Unified School District

Senate: District 38 Patricia Bates Fire Protection:
Assembly: District 74 Cottie Petrie-Norris Community College: PALOMAR COMMUNITY

Planning Areas:
Census Tract: 193.03 Subregional Area: OCEANSIDE

Major Statistical Area: NORTH COUNTY
Community Planning Area: -

Land Use:
Existing (LU): 1000 Spaced Rural Residential

Planned (PLU) 1100 Single Family Residential

Data Disclaimer

Ecology:
Vegetation Type (County): Grasslands, Vernal Pools, Meadows, and Other Herb

Communities

Vegetation Type (Western Region 2012): Vegetation data not Available
Flood Zone/Flood Plain: Flood Zone X / Flood Plain
Geology Type: Geology data not Available
Soil Type: Soil data not Available

https://gissd.sandag.org/plt/ParcelRpt.aspx?APN=1574121500 1/1



4/19/22, 10:44 AM RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :
GUAJOME LAKE RD, OCEANSIDE, CA 92057

Owner Information
Owner Name:
Mailing Address:
Vesting Codes:

DIMENSTEIN
8308 CALLE DEL CIELO, LA JOLLA CA 92037-3033 C037
//TR

9 For Sale

Location Information
Legal Description:
County:
Census Tract / Block:
Township-Range-Sect:
Legal Book/Page:
Legal Lot:
Legal Block:
Market Area:
Neighbor Code:

(EX RD)DOC62-178225 IN LOT
SAN DIEGO, CA
185.21 /

157-41
4

4TR CC010201
APN:
Alternate APN:
Subdivision:
Map Reference:
Tract #:
School District:
School District Name:
Munic/Township:

157-412-15-00

RANCHO GUAJOME
8-A6/
CC010201
VISTA
VISTA

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date:

Sale Price:
Document #:

03/05/2010/03/04/2010

$50,000
110502

Deed Type:

1st Mtg Document #:

TRUSTEE'S DEED
(FORECLOSURE)

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date:
Sale Price:
Sale Type:
Document #:
Deed Type:
Transfer Document #:
New Construction:
Title Company:
Lender:
Seller Name:

05/15/2006 / 04/20/2006 1st Mtg Amount/Type:
$2,050,000 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type:
FULL 1st Mtg Document#:
342427 2nd Mtg Amount/Type:
GRANT DEED 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type:

Price Per SqFt:
Multi/Split Sale:

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE CO.
PRIVATE INDIVIDUAL
GROPPELL MARY A TRUST

$2,321,100 / PRIVATE PARTY
/
342428
/
/

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date:
Prior Sale Price:
Prior Doc Number:
Prior Deed Type:

12/14/1989/ 10/1989
$140,000
677969
GRANT DEED

Prior Lender:
Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type:
Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type:

$75,000 / PRIVATE PARTY
/

https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getreport&recordno=0&reportoptions=0&1650390018278&1650390018279 1/2



4/19/22, 10:44 AM RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: /
Gross Area:
Building Area:
Tot Adj Area:
Above Grade:
# of Stories:
Other Improvements: Building Permit

Total Rooms/Offices
Total Restrooms:
Roof Type:
Roof Material:
Construction:
Foundation:
Exterior wall:
Basement Area:

Garage Area:
Garage Capacity:
Parking Spaces:
Heat Type:
Air Cond:
Pool:
Quality:
Condition:

Site Information
Zoning:

Lot Area:
Land Use:

Site Influence:

R1

725,274
RESIDENTIAL
ACREAGE

Acres:

Lot Width/Depth:
Res/Comm Units:

16.65

X

/

County Use:

State Use:
Water Type:

Sewer Type:

VACANT RESIDENTIAL
(110)

Tax Information
Total Value:
Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Total Taxable Value:

$1,290,300
$1,287,919
$2,381
$1,290,300

Assessed Year:
Improved %:
Tax Year:

2021

2021

Property Tax:
Tax Area:
Tax Exemption:

$14,537.22
07025

https://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getreport&recordno=0&reportoptions=0&1650390018278&1650390018279 2/2



4/25/22, 10:55 AM MyProperty | US ERA

MyProperty Search Results

NO INFORMATION FOUND FOR THE SUBMITTED ADDRESS

No records were found within the EPA's Facility Registry System (FRS) list of address
records for the provided search location. The No Records Certificate is a link to a
printable document stating that no record(s) were found for the provided search
location.

Search Criteria
Address Searched: 2839 Guajome Lake Road

City Searched: Oceanside
State Searched: CA

WARNING:
The address entered could not be matched exactly against the EPA's Facility Registry

System (FRS) list of address records.
Please make sure you have entered the address correctly for the location you are

interested in.

If you would like to utilize additional search tools to investigate areas of interest,
please visit the Envirofacts or the Facility Registry System search tools.

Query executed on 04/25/2022 01:55 PM

Disclaimer: The MyProperty reports are provided solely for informational purposes.
They do not provide legal advice, have legally binding effect, or expressly or implicitly
create, expand, or limit any legal rights, obligations, responsibilities, expectations, or

benefits in regard to any person. EPA maintains the application to enhance public
access to environmental information. This service has continual data updates, and we

will correct errors brought to our attention, as appropriate.

LAST UPDATED ON {MONTH DAY, YYYY}

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/myproperty.html?p_addr=2839+Guajome+Lake+Road&p_city=Oceanside&p_state=CA 1/1



= GeoTracker Search for a Project Search for an Address -ft HomeiDownload Data Tools SContact Us

LIST SITES VISIBLE ON MAP

LEGEND - CHOOSE MORE SITES
LIST Cleanup Sites - remove

Cleanup Program Sites - remove
Military Cleanup Sites - remove
Military Privatized Sites - remove
Military UST Sites - remove
DTSC Cleanup Sites - remove
Animal Feeding Facility - remove
Aquaculture/Hatchery - remove
Boatyard/Shipyard - REMOVE

Campground - REMOVE
Cannabis Site - REMOVE
Collection_System - REMOVE

Composting Facility - REMOVE
Concrete Manufacturing - remove
Development Site, NEC - REMOVE
Domestic Site NEC - REMOVE
Dredge/Fill Site - remove
Educational Facilities - remove
FERTILIZER/PESTICIDE HANDLING - REMOVE
Facility -REMOVE

Food Processing - remove
“ood Processor - remove
Gasoline Service Station - remove
Groundwater Cleanup Site - remove
Habitat Restoration Area - remove
Hot Springs - remove
irrigated Lands - REMOVE
I ahnratnrv- REMOVE 100 m Map data ©2022 Google

Sites Shown on Map: 0 Total Sites 9 0 Open Sites O 0 Closed Sites 4 0 Sites w/Water Quality Data 1/1



4/19/22, 11:25 AM EnviroStor Database

EnviroStor
-I Sites and Facilities

- Cleanup Sites

n Federal Superfund
State Response

Q Voluntary Cleanup
Q School Cleanup
Q Evaluation
Q School Investigation

H Military Evaluation
is "iered Permit
S Corrective Action

O Field Points
STATUS

All Statuses

Permitted Sites

S Operating
' Post-Closure
o Non-Operating

- Other Sites

Q A GeoTracker LUST Cleanup

A GeoTracker Cleanup Program

A GeoTracker Military Cleanup

GeoTracker Field Points

+ GIS Layers

| + Tools

3 SITES CURRENTLY VISIBLE ON MAP 1 SITES LISTED
50 m Map data ©2022 Google

EXPORT THIS LIST TO EXCEL
PROJECT NAME

Fl HI HOPE RANCH HIGH SCHOOL
STATUS
NO FURTHER ACTION

PROJECT TYPE
SCHOOL INVESTIGATION

ADDRESS
MELROSE DRIVE/HIGHWAY 76

CITY
OCEANSIDE

https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/map/?myaddress=2389+Guajome+Lake+Road 1/1



4/26/22, 10:58 AM Envirofacts Search | US ERA

= An official website of the United States government
Here is how you know

MENU

Search EPA.gov

Related Topics: Envirofacts <../> CONTACT US <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/forms/contact-us-about-envirofacts>

Home <https://enviro.epa.gov>|Multisystem Search <https://enviro.epa.gov/facts/multisystem.htmi> |Topic Searches
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/topic-searches>|System Data Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches>|About the Data
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data>|Data Downloads <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-downloads>|Widgets

.. lu , z :_i . I r — LU , Z I S J-JJL- LU , S Z S I 1

Search Results for:
Map Recentered

0

Copy CSV Excel PDF Print

10 -
O

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/envirofacts.quickstart?pSearch=Map Recentered&minx=-84.159239&miny=42.988337&maxx=-84.151857&maxy=42.990... 1/2



4/26/22, 10:58 AM Envirofacts Search | US ERA

Compkaoee Report

Data Refresh Information

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/envirofacts.quickstart?pSearch=Map Recentered&minx=-84.159239&miny=42.988337&maxx=-84.151857&maxy=42.990... 2/2



Name of Company Requesting Records Hillmann Consulting

Name of Individual Requesting Kofi Bonner

Address Street Address: 1745 West Orangewood Avenue 
Suite 201 
City: Orange 
State: CA 
Zip: 92868 

Do you have Microsoft Outlook? Yes

Phone Number 3107412755

Email kbonner@hillmannconsulting.com

SUBJECT OF REQUEST: (Be specific i.e., 
name(s), timeframe, date(s), event(s), 
incident(s) etc. 

To Whom it may concern, My name is Kofi Bonner and I am performing a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment on the property at 2839 Guajome Lake Road or APN 
1574121500. I am requesting any pertinent fire records, hazmat records, or any building and 
planning records for the property. Thanks, I appreciate your time!

Signature Data First Name: Kofi 
Last Name: Bonner 
Email Address: kbonner@hillmannconsulting.com 

 
Signed at: April 19, 2022 11:07am America/Los_Angeles 

Public Records Request

City of Oceanside
Submitted On: Apr 19, 2022, 11:07AM PDT

OCEANSIDE



Hillmann Consulting LLC 
 

 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  Hillmann Project No.: C3-9014 

2839 Guajome Lake Road, Oceanside, California 

APPENDIX G 

 

PROJECT PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS 

 

 



720 26th Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

jterwilliger@hillmannconsulting.com

C O N T A C T
I N F O R M A T I O N

B.S. Environmental Science, University of
Southern California, Los Angeles, CA                                 

                         

W e s t  C o a s t  R e g i o n a l  M a n a g e r
E n v i r o n m e n t a l  H e a l t h  &  S a f e t y

 JOHN "RYAN" TERWILLIGER

P R O F E S S I O N A L  E X P E R I E N C E

Mr. Terwilliger is responsible for business operations, fiscal
management, and field staff management for Hillmann’s Orange, CA
office. He also performs asbestos surveys and investigations to
identify asbestos and lead materials associated with occupational
hazards. He supervises work practices and controls in accordance
with job specifications, current EPA, OSHA, and State Regulations
for asbestos remediation projects in commercial, industrial and
multi-family residential buildings. Mr. Terwilliger also performs IAQ
and mold and moisture investigations in commercial, industrial,
and residential settings nationwide. Additionally, he conducts
awareness training on environmental topics such as asbestos, lead
and mold and provides litigation support consultation.

(559) 905-6744

E D U C A T I O N

C E R T I F I C A T I O N S

Cal-OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultant 

CDPH Accredited Lead Inspector/Assessor/
Project Monitor 

CA Certified Site Surveillance Technician

OSHA 40 - Hr HAZWOPER

W I T H  H I L L M A N N
S I N C E  2 0 1 6

R E L E V A N T  P R O J E C T  E X P E R I E N C E

Tishman Speyer Properties | Various Locations 
Hillmann has provided the complete environmental program for
Tishman Speyer properties since 1987. Our services include
environmental health and safety, industrial hygiene, phase I
environmental site assessments, asbestos surveys, air monitoring,
bid administration, O&M programs and indoor air quality programs
on various commercial, industrial and multi-family residential
properties. 

Westfield | Various Locations
Since 2000, Hillmann has been providing an environmental program
encompassing environmental health and safety, phase I
environmental site assessments, asbestos and lead surveys, air
monitoring, bid administration and O&M programs, industrial
hygiene and indoor air quality programs, and hazardous materials
assessments on their mall properties throughout the county. 

Brookfield Office Properties | Various Locations 
Hillmann has been providing hazardous materials surveys,
development abatement specifications, and managing the oversight
activities during the abatement activities at various Brookfield sites
throughout California.

Verizon | Various Locations 
Hillmann conducted hazardous materials surveys, development
abatement specifications, and project monitoring during
abatement at various Verizon locations throughout California. 

HILLMANN
CONSULTING
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California Department of Transportation | Central Valley & 
 Northern California
Hillmann has been performing asbestos and lead-based paint
surveys for the California Department of Transportation (DOT). IN
doing so, we perform comprehensive asbestos containing materials
and lead-based paint surveys of residential and commercial
buildings that are slated for demolition and generated a report of
findings in order to aid the DOT in facilitating the road improvement
programs and building renovations throughout the Central Valley 
 and Northern California areas.  Also, during the abatement of
asbestos from DOT-owned buildings, we provide contractor
oversight and air monitoring services for regulatory compliance.

Public Storage | Los Angeles, CA 
Hillman preformed comprehensive asbestos, lead-based paint, and
universal waste materials survey of commercial and industrial
buildings throughout Southern California. Hazardous materials
surveys were conducted prior to renovation. Mr. Terwilliger
developed abatement specifications and managed the abatement
oversight during the renovation of the buildings.



1600 Route 22 E.
Suite #107
Union, NJ 07083

slamb@hillmannconsulting.com

C O N T A C T
I N F O R M A T I O N

B.S. Environmental Planning & Design
Rutgers University

                                      

                         

S e n i o r  P r o j e c t  M a n a g e r
E n v i r o n m e n t a l  H e a l t h  &  S a f e t y

STEPHANIE LAMB

P R O F E S S I O N A L  E X P E R I E N C E

Ms. Lamb has over fifteen years of experience supporting various
areas of Hillmann’s practice. Within the Due Diligence department,
she functions as a Senior Project Manager. In this role, she performs
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments to meet environmental due
diligence requirements under CERCLA and ASTM Standards,
including the quality assurance of technical reports.

Within the Environmental Health and Safety Department, Ms. Lamb
manages indoor air quality investigations, sick building syndrome
investigations, and potable and non-potable water sampling. Ms.
Lamb also conducts airborne lead, silica/respirable dust
monitoring, and lead-based paint risk assessments. She performs
microbial growth investigations and sampling, prepares scope of
work remediation reports, manages mold delineation and
remediation projects, and performs post-water intrusion
investigations. Finally, Ms. Lamb is experienced in Right to Know
Reporting for New York City clients.

                                                                   

(908) 721-7711

E D U C A T I O N

C E R T I F I C A T I O N S

ACAC Council-certified Microbial
Investigator (CMI)

NYS DOL Mold Assessor

40-hr HAZWOPER 29 CFR 1910.120

EPA Lead Based Paint Inspector/Risk Assessor

OSHA 10 Hr. Construction Safety & Health

NJ DOH Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor

PA Radon Certification #2570

NJ Radon Measurement Technician

NYS DOL Asbestos Inspector

Hearing Protection & Conservation Training

Confined Space Training

XRF Spectrum Analyzer Training

W I T H  H I L L M A N N
S I N C E  2 0 0 4

R E L E V A N T  P R O J E C T  E X P E R I E N C E

Notias Construction, Inc.
Ms. Lamb was one of the Project Managers and Site Assessors for
this portfolio of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment projects
conducted on multi-family residential buildings. Hillmann staff also
performed brief evaluations for (ASTM) “Non-Scope” items, such as
asbestos-containing materials, lead-based paint, radon, and mold. 

TD Bank, N.A., various locations 
Hillmann has performed Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
(ESA’s) at several properties on behalf of TD Bank, N.A. These
assessments have been conducted utilizing generally accepted
Phase I (ESA) industry standards in accordance with the (ASTM)
Standard Practice E 1527-13 for Phase I Environmental Site
Assessments, and the TD Bank, N.A. Scope of Services for Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment. This contract is ongoing.

Peapack-Gladstone Bank, various locations
Ms. Lamb performed Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
(ESA’s) at several properties on behalf of Peapack-Gladstone Bank. 
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These assessments have been conducted utilizing generally
accepted Phase I (ESA) industry standards in accordance with the
(ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13 for Phase I Environmental
Site Assessments. This contract is ongoing.

AAA Mid Atlantic
Hillmann has performed Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
(ESA’s) at a number of properties on behalf of AAA Mid Atlantic.
These assessments have been conducted using generally
accepted Phase I (ESA) industry standards in accordance with the
(ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13 for Phase I Environmental
Site Assessments.

Brookfield Properties, One Liberty Plaza, New York, New York
Beginning in 1987, Hillmann has managed the environmental
aspects of the complete renovation of a 54-story high-rise office
building totaling over 1.7 million square feet of space. Our
services included: asbestos and lead surveys, bid administration,
design and monitoring, and geotechnical services. Hillmann
continues to provide environmental and industrial hygiene
consulting to Brookfield Properties.  Ms. Lamb functions as an
Environmental Specialist on this contract.

Tishman Speyer Properties, nationwide
Hillmann has provided the complete environmental program for
Tishman Speyer’s properties since 1987. Ms. Lamb functions as an
Environmental Specialist for this project. Our services include:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, asbestos surveys, air
monitoring, bid administration, O&M programs, industrial
hygiene, and indoor air quality programs. This contract is
ongoing.

Citigroup, nationwide
Since 1995, Hillmann has been providing complete environmental
program for various Citigroup properties. Our services include:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, asbestos and lead
surveys, air monitoring, bid administration, O&M programs,
industrial hygiene, indoor air quality programs, geology services,
and radon testing and hazardous materials assessments. Ms.
Lamb functions as an Industrial Hygienist on this contract, which
is ongoing. 

Verizon Communications, Inc., nationwide 
Since 1996, Hillmann has been providing air monitoring, asbestos
and lead investigations, abatement design, air monitoring, mold
and water sampling, and emergency response services including
indoor air quality, noise, confined space, characterization, and
ventilation evaluation. Ms. Lamb is an Industrial Hygienist on this
contract, which is ongoing.



R E C E N T  P R O J E C T  E X P E R I E N C E  C O N T I N U E D

HSBC Bank, nationwide
Hillmann is providing professional environmental services for this
contract that consists of a complete environmental program,
including Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, asbestos
surveys, air monitoring, bid administration, O&M programs,
industrial hygiene, and indoor air quality programs. Ms. Lamb
functions as an Industrial Hygienist providing indoor air quality,
water sampling, and mold investigations as required. This
contract is ongoing. 

Cushman & Wakefield, nationwide
Hillmann is providing environmental services for Property
Managers for large commercial building owners, including
Citibank.These services include: asbestos surveys, project design,
investigations, project management, and bulk sampling and
analysis. Ms. Lamb is an Industrial Hygienist for this contract,
which is ongoing.
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